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EXPLANATORY NOTE

DXP Enterprises, Inc. (collectively with its subsidiaries, the “Company”) filed Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/A (“Form 10-K/A”) to amend its Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 filed with the SEC on March 18, 2021 (“2020 Form 10-K”). This Form 10-Q should be read in conjunction
with  the  Form 10-K/A,  as  filed  with  the  SEC on  October  22,  2021.  The  historical  periods  presented  in  this  Form 10-Q reflect  adjustments  to  the  information
presented in the Company’s previously-filed Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2020.

In addition, the Company's consolidated financial statements for the periods covered in the quarter and six-months ended June 30, 2020 have also been restated to
correct  certain  immaterial  adjustments.  These  adjustments  primarily  reflect  proper  cut-off  for  direct  ship  sales  to  customers  and  credit  card  payments,  and
adjustments for inventory obsolescence reserves. The impacts of the restatement on our Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Balance
Sheets are detailed in Note 4 to the Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

The Company is also revising its disclosures in Part I, Item 2, “Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” to reflect
corresponding changes.
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PART I: FINANCIAL INFORMATION

ITEM 1: FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in thousands, except per share amounts) (unaudited)
 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2021 2020 2021 2020

(Restated) (Restated)
Sales $ 285,691 $ 251,401 $ 531,278 $ 552,384 
Cost of sales 200,413 181,320 374,370 399,189 
Gross profit 85,278 70,081 156,908 153,195 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 70,432 62,943 135,829 134,738 
Income from operations 14,846 7,138 21,079 18,457 
Other (income) expense (105) 133 (535) (701)
Interest expense 5,337 3,930 10,580 8,307 
Income before income taxes 9,614 3,075 11,034 10,851 
Provision for income taxes 1,684 710 2,945 2,496 
Net income 7,930 2,365 8,089 8,355 
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (189) (62) (401) (124)
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. 8,119 2,427 8,490 8,479 
Preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 8,097 $ 2,405 $ 8,445 $ 8,434 

Net income $ 7,930 $ 2,365 $ 8,089 $ 8,355 
Currency translation adjustments 1,327 1,395 2,604 232 
Comprehensive income $ 9,257 $ 3,760 $ 10,693 $ 8,587 

Earnings per share (Note 9) :
     Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.14 $ 0.44 $ 0.48 
     Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.13 $ 0.42 $ 0.45 
Weighted average common shares outstanding :
     Basic 19,291 17,735 19,239 17,719 
     Diluted 20,131 18,575 20,079 18,559 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
ASSETS  (Restated)
Current assets:   
Cash $ 79,169 $ 119,328 
Restricted cash 91 91 
Accounts Receivable, net of allowance of $7,948 and $8,628 193,657 166,941 
Inventories 103,447 97,071 
Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings 16,718 18,459 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,914 4,548 
Federal income taxes receivable 3,689 2,987 
Total current assets 403,685 409,425 
Property and equipment, net 52,456 56,899 
Goodwill 300,643 261,767 
Other intangible assets, net 83,175 80,088 
Operating lease ROU assets 56,173 55,188 
Other long-term assets 5,448 4,764 
Total assets $ 901,580 $ 868,131 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 3,300 $ 3,300 
Trade accounts payable 80,208 64,849 
Accrued wages and benefits 26,240 20,621 
Customer advances 7,426 3,688 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits 2,300 4,061 
Short-term operating lease liabilities 17,512 15,891 
Other current liabilities 50,438 34,729 
Total current liabilities 187,424 147,139 
Long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs 316,343 317,139 
Long-term operating lease liabilities 37,907 38,010 
Other long-term liabilities 2,930 2,930 
Deferred income taxes 2,867 1,777 
Total long-term liabilities 360,047 359,856 
Total liabilities 547,471 506,995 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 10)
Shareholders' equity:
Series A and B preferred stock, $1.00 par value each; 1,000,000 shares authorized each 16 16 
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized; 18,558,674 and 19,208,067 outstanding 194 189 
Additional paid-in capital 203,562 192,068 
Retained earnings 194,523 186,078 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (15,409) (18,013)
Treasury stock, at cost 1,014,053 shares at June 30, 2021 (29,174) — 
Total DXP Enterprises, Inc. equity 353,712 360,338 
Noncontrolling interest 397 798 
Total equity 354,109 361,136 
Total liabilities and equity $ 901,580 $ 868,131 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands) (unaudited)

Six Months Ended June 30,
 2021 2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:  (Restated)
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 8,490 $ 8,479 
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling interest (401) (124)
Net income 8,089 8,355 
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided (used in) by operating activities:

Depreciation 5,132 5,747 
Amortization of intangible assets 8,452 6,243 
Gain on sale of property and equipment (246) — 
Provision for credit losses (637) 434 
Payment of contingent consideration liability in excess of acquisition-date fair value (145) (136)
Fair value adjustment on contingent consideration — 25 
Amortization of debt issuance costs 854 937 
Stock compensation expense 840 1,887 
Deferred income taxes 1,068 188 
Net change in operating assets and liabilities (7,201) 38,084 

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 16,206 $ 61,764 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of property and equipment (1,526) (5,133)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment 1,297 123 
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (44,435) (14,153)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (44,664) $ (19,163)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Principal debt payments (1,650) (16,250)
Issuance of Common Stock- shares sold in public market — 1,142 
Payment for contingent consideration liability (955) (1,864)
Dividends paid (45) (45)
Purchase of treasury stock (8,769) — 
Payment for employee taxes withheld from stock awards (585) (116)
Net cash used in financing activities $ (12,004) $ (17,133)
Effect of foreign currency on cash 303 (1,025)
Net change in cash and restricted cash (40,159) 24,443 
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of period 119,419 54,326 
Cash and restricted cash at end of period $ 79,260 $ 78,769 

Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities:
Shares issued for the acquisition of CVI (Note 12) $ 8,859 $ — 
Share repurchase agreement $ 20,405 $ — 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

(in thousands) (unaudited)

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest

Accum
other comp

loss Total equity

Balance at March 31, 2020 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 175 $ 160,695 $ 221,693 $ — $ 1,084 $ (21,117) $ 362,546 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (22) — — — (22)
Compensation expense for restricted stock — — — 956 — — — — 956 
Stock compensation expense — 27 — — — — 27 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (22) — — — — (22)
Issuance of common stock sold in public
markets, net of commissions and fees — — — 1,142 — — — — 1,142 
Currency translation adjustment — — — 296 (227) — — 1,395 1,464 
Net income (As restated) — — — — 2,427 — (62) — 2,365 
Balance at June 30, 2020 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 175 $ 163,094 $ 223,871 $ — $ 1,022 $ (19,722) $ 368,456 

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest

Accum
other comp

loss Total equity

Balance at December 31, 2019 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 174 $ 157,886 $ 215,664 $ — $ 1,146 $ (19,954) $ 354,932 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (45) — — — (45)
Compensation expense for restricted stock — — — 1,860 — — — — 1,860 
Stock compensation expense — — — 27 — — — — 27 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (116) — — — — (116)
Issuance of shares of common stock — — 1 1,999 — — — — 2,000 
Issuance of common stock sold in public
markets, net of commissions and fees — — — 1,142 — — — — 1,142 
Currency translation adjustment — — — 296 (227) — 232 301 
Net income (As restated) — — — — 8,479 — (124) — 8,355 

Balance at June 30, 2020 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 175 $ 163,094 $ 223,871 $ — $ 1,022 $ (19,722) $ 368,456 

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest

Accum
other comp

loss Total equity
Balance at March 31, 2021 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 189 $ 191,931 $ 186,426 $ — $ 586 $ (16,736) $ 362,412 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (22) — — — (22)
Compensation expense for restricted stock — — — 460 — — — — 460 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (69) — — — — (69)
Issuance of shares of common stock — — 5 11,240 — — — — 11,245 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — 1,327 1,327 
Purchase of treasury stock — — — — — (29,174) — — (29,174)
Net income — — — — 8,119 — (189) — 7,930 

Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 1 $ 15 $ 194 $ 203,562 $ 194,523 $ (29,174) $ 397 $ (15,409) $ 354,109 

Series A
preferred

stock

Series B
preferred

stock
Common

stock
Paid-in
capital

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non
controlling

interest

Accum
other comp

loss Total equity
Balance at December 31, 2020 (Restated) $ 1 $ 15 $ 189 $ 192,068 $ 186,078 $ — $ 798 $ (18,013) $ 361,136 
Preferred dividends paid — — — — (45) — — — (45)
Compensation expense for restricted stock — — — 840 — — — — 840 
Tax related items for share based awards — — — (586) — — — — (586)
Issuance of shares of common stock — — 5 11,240 — — — — 11,245 
Currency translation adjustment — — — — — — — 2,604 2,604 
Purchase of treasury stock — — — — — (29,174) — — (29,174)
Net income — — — — 8,490 — (401) — 8,089 

Balance at June 30, 2021 $ 1 $ 15 $ 194 $ 203,562 $ 194,523 $ (29,174) $ 397 $ (15,409) $ 354,109 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
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DXP ENTERPRISES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - THE COMPANY

DXP Enterprises,  Inc.  together  with  its  subsidiaries  (collectively  "DXP,"  "Company,"  "us,"  "we,"  or  "our")  was  incorporated  in  Texas  on  July  26,  1996.  DXP
Enterprises, Inc. and its subsidiaries are engaged in the business of distributing maintenance, repair and operating ("MRO") products and service to a variety of end
markets and industrial customers. Additionally, DXP provides integrated, custom pump skid packages, pump remanufacturing and manufactures branded private
label pumps to energy and industrial customers. The Company is organized into three business segments: Service Centers ("SC"), Supply Chain Services ("SCS")
and Innovative Pumping Solutions ("IPS"). See Note 11 - Segment Reporting for discussion of the business segments.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND BUSINESS POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The Company's financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America ("US GAAP"). The
accompanying  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  include  the  accounts  of  the  Company,  its  wholly  owned  subsidiaries  and  its  variable  interest  entity
("VIE"). The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on substantially the same basis as our annual consolidated
financial  statements  and should  be  read in  conjunction  with  our  Annual  Report  on  Form 10-K/A for  the  year  ended December  31,  2020.  For  a  more  complete
discussion  of  our  significant  accounting  policies  and business  practices,  refer  to  the  consolidated  Annual  Report  on Form 10-K/A filed  with  the  Securities  and
Exchange Commission on October 22, 2021. The results of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of results expected for
the  full  fiscal  year.  In  the  opinion  of  management,  these  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements  contain  all  adjustments  necessary  to  present  fairly  the
Company's condensed consolidated statements  of operations and comprehensive income for the six months ended June 30,  2021 and June 30, 2020, condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2021
and June 30, 2020,  and condensed consolidated statement  of  equity for the six months ended June 30,  2021 and June 30, 2020.  All  such adjustments  represent
normal recurring items.

All inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

NOTE 3 - RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting.
This  update  provides  optional  expedients  and  exceptions  for  applying  generally  accepted  accounting  principles  to  certain  contract  modifications  and  hedging
relationships  that  reference  London  Inter-Bank  Offered  Rate  (LIBOR)  or  another  reference  rate  expected  to  be  discontinued.  The  guidance  is  effective  upon
issuance  and  generally  can  be  applied  through  December  31,  2022.  The  Company  is  currently  evaluating  the  potential  impact  of  this  ASU  on  the  financial
statements.

All other new accounting pronouncements that have been issued, but not yet effective, are currently being evaluated and at this time are not expected to have a
material impact on our financial position or results of operations.
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NOTE 4 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As previously reported, the Company restated its consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income, equity and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018. The restatement also affected periods prior to 2018. The
impact of the restatement on such prior periods was reflected as an adjustment to retained earnings as of January 1, 2018. In addition, the restatement impacts the
first,  second and third quarters of 2020 and the first  quarter of 2021. The restated amounts for the comparable interim period in 2020 are presented below. The
restatement  corrects  errors  resulting  from  the  failure  to  timely  clear  aged  payables  resulting  from  the  Company's  three-way  match  process  discrepancies,  the
recognition of additional consideration related to a business combination, as well as certain additional errors that the Company has determined to be immaterial,
both individually and in aggregate. Set forth below are the restatement adjustments included in the restatement of the previously issued financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2020, and the quarter ended June 30, 2020, each of which is an “error” within the meaning of ASC Topic 250: Accounting Changes and
Error Corrections.

The following tables  presents  the  impact  of  the  restatement  adjustments  described  below on net  income and comprehensive  income for  the  quarter  and the  six
months ended June 30, 2020:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
As Previously As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Sales $ 251,401 $ 251,401 $ 552,384 $ 552,384 
Cost of sales 181,705 (385) 181,320 398,703 486 399,189 
Gross profit 69,696 385 70,081 153,681 (486) 153,195 
Selling, general and administrative costs 62,943 — 62,943 136,013 (1,275) 134,738 
Income before income taxes 2,690 385 3,075 10,062 789 10,851 
Provision for income taxes 610 100 710 2,334 162 2,496 
Net income $ 2,080 $ 285 $ 2,365 $ 7,728 $ 627 $ 8,355 

Basic earnings per share $ 0.12 $ 0.14 $ 0.44 $ 0.48 

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.12 $ 0.13 $ 0.42 $ 0.45 

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2020 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
As previously As previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated Reported Adjustments As Restated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Net income $ 2,080 $ 285 $ 2,365 $ 7,728 $ 627 $ 8,355 
Total comprehensive income $ 3,475 $ 285 $ 3,760 $ 7,960 $ 627 $ 8,587 

Adjustments to Net Sales and Related Adjustments to Cost of Products Sold

Unvouchered Purchase Orders The Company determined it had aged unvouchered purchase orders included in trade accounts payable. After lengthy investigation
and research, DXP determined that these balances were not valid legal obligations to vendors and will not be invoiced or paid. As a result, the Company wrote off
the aged balances that no longer represented legal obligations, resulting in a net reduction in accounts payable.

Landed cost inventory adjustment The Company determined that cost mark-ups for landed costs for certain inventory items related to our private label pumps had
not been properly relieved upon the sale of these items.
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Direct shipment cut off adjustment Direct shipment orders placed near period end may not be properly reflected in the correct period. The Company adjusted sales
and cost of goods sold for items recorded in the incorrect period, as well as accounts receivable and payable.

Other Adjustments to Earnings from Continuing Operations Before Non-Controlling Interest and Income Taxes

Cut-off for credit card payment accruals In January 2020, the Company recorded its monthly payment for its P-Card credit card program, however, the charges
were incurred in December 2019. This adjustment reflects the accrual in the correct period, resulting in a shift in other current liabilities between periods.

Sales tax payable accruals The Company increased other current liabilities for its accrual for state sales tax obligations stemming from open audits.

Adjustments to Provision for Income Taxes

The adjustments reflected for the provision for income taxes are the tax consequences of the above listed corrections.

Balance sheet adjustments related to purchase accounting and consolidation

On December 31, 2020, DXP closed on the acquisition of four businesses. The owners of two of the targets were eligible for true-up consideration based upon the
closing financial  results  of calendar  year 2020. This true-up consideration was paid in July 2021; however,  the amount of true-up consideration was deemed to
have been accrued as of the closing of the acquisitions. Therefore this adjustment resulted in an accrual for the true-up consideration and an increase in goodwill of
$13.4 million.
As described above, the unvouchered purchase order discrepancies resulted in a reduction of accounts payable in the amount of $12.2 million as of December 31,
2020.

During the consolidation of the four acquisitions closed on December 31, 2020, the Company improperly reflected the cash on hand at the targets as an increase in
cumulative translation adjustment and other comprehensive income for approximately $2 million. This reclassification adjustment properly records the increase in
cash and restricted cash upon closing. In addition, cumulative translation adjustment was also reduced by $1.8 million as a result of a reclassification associated
with trade accounts receivable.

The  following  table  presents  the  impact  of  the  restatement  adjustments  on  the  Company’s  previously  reported  balance  sheet  as  of  December  31,  2020  on  a
condensed basis:

As As
BALANCE SHEET (AT DECEMBER 31, 2020): Reported Adjustments Restated
Cash and restricted cash $ 117,444 $ 1,975 $ 119,419 
Accounts Receivable 163,429 3,512 166,941 
Inventory 97,071 — 97,071 
Federal income taxes receivable 5,632 (2,645) 2,987 
Goodwill 248,339 13,428 261,767 
Total Assets $ 851,861 $ 16,270 $ 868,131 

Accounts Payable 75,744 (10,895) 64,849 
Other current liabilities 20,834 13,895 34,729 
Total Liabilities $ 503,995 $ 3,000 $ 506,995 

Cumulative Translation Adjustment (21,842) 3,829 (18,013)
Retained Earnings 176,637 9,441 186,078 
Equity 347,866 13,270 361,136 
Total Liabilities & Equity $ 851,861 $ 16,270 $ 868,131 
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The table below presents the impact to Operating Cash Flows on a Condensed Basis as a result of the restatement for the period ended June 30, 2020:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Net income $ 7,728 $ 627 $ 8,355 
Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Changes in operating assets and liabilities 38,711 (627) 38,084 
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 61,764 $ 61,764 

NOTE 5 – INVENTORIES

The carrying values of inventories are as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Finished goods $ 105,763 $ 105,527 
Work in process 22,076 17,021 
Obsolescence reserve (24,392) (25,477)

Inventories $ 103,447 $ 97,071 

NOTE 6 – COSTS AND ESTIMATED PROFITS ON UNCOMPLETED CONTRACTS

Under  our  customized  pump  production  and  long-term  water  and  wastewater  project  contracts  in  our  IPS  segment,  amounts  are  billed  as  work  progresses  in
accordance with agreed-upon contractual terms, upon various measures of performance, including achievement of certain milestones, completion of specified units,
or completion of a contract. Generally, billing occurs subsequent to revenue recognition, resulting in contract assets. Our contract assets are presented as “Cost and
estimated profits in excess of billings” on our condensed consolidated balance sheets. However, we sometimes receive advances or deposits from our customers
before revenue is recognized, resulting in contract liabilities that are presented as “Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits” on our condensed consolidated
balance sheets.

Costs and estimated profits on uncompleted contracts and related amounts billed were as follows (in thousands):
 June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Costs incurred on uncompleted contracts $ 56,184 $ 36,969 
Estimated profits, thereon 18,878 6,711 
Total 75,062 43,680 
Less: billings to date 60,641 29,315 
Net $ 14,421 $ 14,365 

Such amounts were included in the accompanying condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 under the following captions
(in thousands):
 June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
Costs and estimated profits in excess of billings $ 16,718 $ 18,459 
Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits (2,300) (4,061)
Translation adjustment 3 (33)
Net $ 14,421 $ 14,365 
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During  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021,  $3.8  million  of  the  balances  that  were  previously  classified  as  contract  liabilities  at  the  beginning  of  the  period
shipped. Contract assets and liability changes were primarily due to normal activity and timing differences between our performance and customer payments.

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES

Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was 17.4 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to a tax expense of 23.1 percent for the
three months ended June 30,  2020.  Compared to the U.S. statutory rate  for  the three months ended June 30,  2021,  the effective tax rate  was increased by state
taxes,  foreign  taxes,  nondeductible  expenses,  and  uncertain  tax  positions  recorded  due  to  tax  authorities’  aggressive  auditing  of  research  and  development  tax
credits. The effective tax was decreased by research and development tax credits and other tax credits. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the three months
ended  June  30,  2020,  the  effective  tax  rate  was  increased  by  state  taxes,  foreign  taxes,  and  nondeductible  expenses  and  was  partially  offset  by  research  and
development tax credits and other tax credits.

Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 26.7 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to a tax expense of 23.0
percent for the six months ended June 30, 2020. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2021, the effective tax rate was increased by
state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions recorded due to tax authorities’ aggressive auditing of research and development tax
credits. The effective tax was decreased by research and development tax credits and other tax credits. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended
June 30, 2020, the effective tax rate was increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, and nondeductible expenses and was partially offset by research and development
tax credits and other tax credits.

To the extent penalties and interest would be assessed on any underpayment of income tax, such accrued amounts would be classified as a component of income
tax provision (benefit) in the financial statements consistent with the Company’s policy.

NOTE 8 – LONG-TERM DEBT

The components of the Company's long-term debt consisted of the following (in thousands):

 June 30, 2021 December 31, 2020
 Carrying Value Fair Value Carrying Value Fair Value
ABL Revolver $ — $ — $ — $ — 
Term Loan B 328,350 328,350 330,000 325,875 
Total long-term debt 328,350 328,350 330,000 325,875 
Less: current portion (3,300) (3,300) (3,300) (3,259)
Long-term debt less current maturities $ 325,050 $ 325,050 $ 326,700 $ 322,616 

 Carrying value amounts do not include unamortized debt issuance costs of $8.7 million and $9.6 million for June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020, respectively.

Credit Agreements

On March 17, 2020, the Company entered into an Increase Agreement (the "Increase Agreement") that provided for a $135.0 million asset-backed revolving line of
credit (the "ABL Revolver") a $50.0 million increase above the $85.0 million original revolver. The Increase Agreement amends and supplements that certain Loan
and Security Agreement,  dated as of August 29, 2017. As of June 30, 2021, the Company had no amount outstanding under the ABL Revolver and had $131.3
million of borrowing capacity, net of the impact of outstanding letters of credit.

On December 23, 2020, DXP entered into a new seven year, $330 million Senior Secured Term Loan B (the “Term Loan B Agreement”), which replaced DXP’s
previously existing Senior Secured Term Loan.

The fair value measurements used by the Company are considered Level 2 inputs, as defined in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value estimates were based on
quoted prices for identical or similar securities.

The Company was in compliance with all financial covenants under the ABL Revolver and Term Loan B Agreements as of June 30, 2021.

(1) (1)

(1)
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NOTE 9 - EARNINGS PER SHARE DATA

Basic  earnings  per  share  is  computed  based  on  weighted  average  shares  outstanding  and  excludes  dilutive  securities.  Diluted  earnings  per  share  is  computed
including the impacts of all potentially dilutive securities.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the periods indicated (in thousands, except per share data):
 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2021 2020 2021 2020
Basic:   (Restated)   (Restated)
Weighted average shares outstanding 19,291 17,735 19,239 17,719 
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 8,119 $ 2,427 $ 8,490 $ 8,479 
Convertible preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 8,097 $ 2,405 $ 8,445 $ 8,434 

Per share amount $ 0.42 $ 0.14 $ 0.44 $ 0.48 

Diluted:
Weighted average shares outstanding 19,291 17,735 19,239 17,719 
Assumed conversion of convertible preferred stock 840 840 840 840 
Total dilutive shares 20,131 18,575 20,079 18,559 
Net income attributable to common shareholders $ 8,097 $ 2,405 $ 8,445 $ 8,434 
Convertible preferred stock dividend 22 22 45 45 
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 8,119 $ 2,427 $ 8,490 $ 8,479 

Per share amount $ 0.41 $ 0.13 $ 0.42 $ 0.45 

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

From time to time, the Company is a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. While DXP is unable to predict the outcome of
these  lawsuits,  it  believes  that  the  ultimate  resolution  will  not  have,  either  individually  or  in  the  aggregate,  a  material  adverse  effect  on  DXP's  consolidated
financial position, cash flows, or results of operations.

NOTE 11 - SEGMENT REPORTING

The  Company's  reportable  business  segments  are:  Service  Centers,  Innovative  Pumping  Solutions  and  Supply  Chain  Services.  The  Service  Centers  segment  is
engaged in providing maintenance, repair and operating MRO products, equipment and integrated services, including logistics capabilities, to industrial customers.
The Service Centers segment provides a wide range of MRO products in the rotating equipment, bearing, power transmission, hose, fluid power, metal working,
industrial  supply,  safety  products  and  safety  services  categories.  The  Innovative  Pumping  Solutions  segment  fabricates  and  assembles  custom-made  pump
packages,  re-manufactures  pumps,  manufactures  branded  private  label  pumps  and  provides  products  and  process  lines  for  the  water  and  wastewater  treatment
industries. The Supply Chain Services segment provides a wide range of MRO products and manages all or part of a customer's supply chain, including warehouse
and inventory management.

The high degree of integration of the Company's operations necessitates the use of a substantial number of allocations and apportionments in the determination of
business segment information. Sales are shown net of inter-segment eliminations.
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The following table sets out financial information related to the Company's segments excluding amortization (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020

(Restated)
 SC IPS SCS Total SC IPS SCS Total
Product sales $ 185,489 $ — $ 35,068 $ 220,557 $ 144,286 $ — $ 32,988 $ 177,274 
Inventory services — — 4,263 4,263 — — 4,086 4,086 
Staffing services 24,144 — — 24,144 9,562 — — 9,562 
Pump production and
delivery — 36,727 — 36,727 — 60,479 — 60,479 
Total Revenue $ 209,633 $ 36,727 $ 39,331 $ 285,691 $ 153,848 $ 60,479 $ 37,074 $ 251,401 
Income from operations $ 26,300 $ 4,803 $ 3,488 $ 34,591 $ 14,050 $ 8,565 $ 3,353 $ 25,968 

Six Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020

(Restated)
 SC IPS SCS Total SC IPS SCS Total
Product sales $ 350,831 $ — $ 66,845 $ 417,676 $ 314,081 $ — $ 77,140 $ 391,221 
Inventory services — — 8,459 8,459 — — 8,311 8,311 
Staffing services 45,171 — — 45,171 22,352 — — 22,352 
Pump production and
delivery — 59,972 — 59,972 — 130,500 — 130,500 
Total Revenue $ 396,002 $ 59,972 $ 75,304 $ 531,278 $ 336,433 $ 130,500 $ 85,451 $ 552,384 
Income from operations $ 48,437 $ 5,751 $ 5,810 $ 59,998 $ 31,379 $ 18,993 $ 7,108 $ 57,480 

Product sales that are recognized at a point in time.
 Inventory management services that are recognized over the contract life.
Staffing services that are invoiced on a day-rate basis.
Custom pump production and delivery is recognized over time.

The following table presents reconciliations of operating income for reportable segments to the consolidated income before taxes (in thousands):

 Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
 2021 2020 2021 2020

(Restated) (Restated)
Operating income for reportable segments $ 34,591 $ 25,968 $ 59,998 $ 57,480 
Adjustment for:
Amortization of intangible assets 4,306 3,046 8,452 6,243 
Corporate expenses 15,439 15,784 30,467 32,780 
Income from operations $ 14,846 $ 7,138 21,079 18,457 
Interest expense 5,337 3,930 10,580 8,307 
Other (income) expense, net (105) 133 (535) (701)
Income before income taxes $ 9,614 $ 3,075 $ 11,034 $ 10,851 

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

4
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NOTE 12 - BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

On April  30, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Carter & Verplanck, LLC (“CVI”),  a distributor of products and services exclusively focused on
serving the water  and wastewater  markets.  The acquisition of  CVI was funded with cash on hand as well  as  issuing DXP's common stock.  The Company paid
approximately $49.7 million in cash and stock. For the six months ended June 30, 2021, CVI contributed sales of $5.2 million and net income of $1.1 million. A
majority of CVI's sales are project-based work under the percentage-of-completion accounting model. As a result, CVI has been included in the IPS segment.

Purchase Price Consideration (in millions)  
Total

Consideration
  
Cash payments  $ 40.8 
Fair value of stock issued  8.9 
Total purchase price consideration  $ 49.7 

The fair value of the approximately 352,000 common shares issued was determined based on the closing market price of the Company’s common shares on the
acquisition date, adjusted for holding restrictions following consummation.

The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date:

(In thousands)
Accounts receivable $ 4,397 
Costs in excess of billings 2,484 
Non-compete agreements 730 
Customer relationships 10,676 
Goodwill 38,612 
Property and equipment 85 
Other assets 2,456 
Assets acquired $ 59,440 
Current liabilities assumed (9,781)
Net assets acquired $ 49,659 

The following represents the pro forma unaudited revenue and earnings as if CVI had been included in the consolidated results of the Company for the six months
ended June 20, 2020 and 2021, respectively:

Six months Ended June 30,
2020 2021

(in thousands/unaudited)
Revenue $ 558,630 $ 536,576 
Net income $ 7,938 $ 8,010 

Of the $50 million of acquired intangible assets, $0.7 million was provisionally assigned to non-compete agreements that are subject to amortization over 5 years,
coincident with the terms of the agreements. In addition, $10.7 million was assigned to customer relationships, and will be amortized over a period of 8 years. The
$38.6 million of goodwill was assigned to the Innovative Pumping Solutions segment. The goodwill recognized is attributable primarily to expected synergies and
the assembled workforce of CVI. None of the goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

The fair value of accounts receivables acquired is $4.4 million, which approximated book value.

The Company recognized less than $200,000 of acquisition related costs  that  were expensed in the current  period.  These costs  are included in the consolidated
income statement in Selling, General and Administrative costs. The Company also recognized
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an  immaterial  amount  in  costs  associated  with  issuing  the  shares  issued  as  consideration  in  the  business  combination.  Those  costs  were  deducted  from  the
recognized proceeds of issuance within stockholders’ equity.

NOTE 13 - SHARE REPURCHASE

On May 12, 2021, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program (the “program”) under which up to $85.0 million or
1.5 million shares of its outstanding common stock may be acquired in the open market over the next 24 months at the discretion of management. During the three
and six months ended June 30, 2021, the Company repurchased 1.0 million shares of common stock for $29.2 million at an average price of $28.77 per share.

Total  consideration  paid  to  repurchase  the  shares  was  recorded  in  shareholders’  equity  as  treasury  shares.  Such  consideration  was  funded  with  existing  cash
balances and an agreement to pay sellers over four equal installments beginning on June 15, 2021. The remaining three installments totaling $20.4 million were
included in other current liabilities as of June 30, 2021.

 Three Months
Ended June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

(in millions, except per share
data) 2021 2021

Total number of shares
purchased 1.0 1.0 

Amount paid $ 29.2 $ 29.2 
Average price paid per share $ 28.77 $ 28.77 

NOTE 14 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On July 1, 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Process Machinery, LLC (“Process Machinery”), a distributor of pumps, mechanical seals, tank, filters
and  related  process  equipment  that  focuses  on  serving  the  chemical,  power,  pulp  &  paper,  mining,  metals  and  food  processing  industries.  The  acquisition  of
Process Machinery was funded with cash on hand as well as issuing DXP's common stock. The Company paid approximately $10 million in cash and stock.

In September 2021, the Company completed the acquisition of Premier Water, a distributor and provider of products and services exclusively focused on serving
the  water  and  wastewater  treatment  markets  in  North  and  South  Carolina.The  acquisition  was  also  funded  with  a  combination  of  cash  on  hand and  stock.  The
Company paid approximately $6 million.
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ITEM 2: MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The  following  management  discussion  and  analysis  ("MD&A")  of  the  financial  condition  and  results  of  operations  of  DXP  Enterprises,  Inc.  together  with  its
subsidiaries  (collectively  "DXP,"  "Company,"  "us,"  "we,"  or  "our")  for  the  three  and  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021  should  be  read  in  conjunction  with  our
previous Annual Report on Form 10-K/A and our Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q, and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in such
reports.  The  Company's  consolidated  financial  statements  are  prepared  in  accordance  with  accounting  principles  generally  accepted  in  the  United  States  of
America ("US GAAP").

DISCLOSURE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q (this "Report") contains statements that constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995, as amended. These forward-looking statements include without limitation those about the Company’s expectations regarding the
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and the impact of low commodity prices of oil and gas; the Company’s business, the Company’s future profitability, cash flow,
liquidity, and growth. Such forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "believes", "expects", "may", "might",
"estimates",  "will",  "should",  "could",  "would",  "suspect",  "potential",  "current",  "achieve",  "plans" or "anticipates" or the negative thereof or other variations
thereon or comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy. Any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and may involve
significant risks and uncertainties, and actual results may vary materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements or historical performance as a
result  of  various  factors.  These  factors  include  the  effectiveness  of  management's  strategies  and  decisions,  our  ability  to  implement  our  internal  growth  and
acquisition  growth  strategies,  general  economic  and  business  conditions  specific  to  our  primary  customers,  changes  in  government  regulations,  our  ability  to
effectively integrate businesses we may acquire, new or modified statutory or regulatory requirements, availability of materials and labor, inability to obtain or
delay in obtaining government or third-party approvals and permits, non-performance by third parties of their contractual obligations, unforeseen hazards such as
weather  conditions,  acts  of  war  or  terrorist  acts  and  the  governmental  or  military  response  thereto,  cyber-attacks  adversely  affecting  our  operations,  other
geological, operating and economic considerations and declining prices and market conditions, including reduced oil and gas prices and supply or demand for
maintenance, repair and operating products, equipment and service, decreases in oil and natural gas prices, decreases in oil and natural gas industry expenditure
levels,  which may result  from decreased oil  and natural  gas prices  or  other  factors,  economic  risks  related to  the  impact  of  COVID-19,  our  ability  to  manage
changes and the continued health or availability of management personnel, and our ability to obtain financing on favorable terms or amend our credit facilities, as
needed. This Report identifies other factors that could cause such differences. We cannot assure that these are all of the factors that could cause actual results to
vary materially from the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those discussed in
"Risk Factors", in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on October 22, 2021. We assume no obligation and do
not intend to update these forward-looking statements. Unless the context otherwise requires, references in this Report to the "Company", "DXP", "we" or "our"
shall mean DXP Enterprises, Inc., a Texas corporation, together with its subsidiaries.

CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS AND OUTLOOK

General
DXP Enterprises,  Inc. is a business-to-business distributor of maintenance,  repair and operating and production ("MROP") products and services to a variety of
customers in different  end markets primarily across North America.  Additionally,  we fabricate,  remanufacture and assemble custom pump packages along with
manufacturing branded private label pumps.

COVID-19 Pandemic Impact
The  pandemic  continued  to  have  a  significant  impact  on  our  business  for  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021.  The  marketplace  broadly,  and  the  Company
specifically, continued to operate with certain modifications to balance re-opening with employee and customer safety. However, most of the markets in which we
operate continued to normalize and re-open. This improved the outlook of the manufacturing and industrial customers that support our traditional branch and onsite
business.  Although  the  rate  of  improvement  remains  gradual  and  the  overall  activity  level  remains  below  pre-pandemic  levels,  DXP  is  seeing  a  modest
improvement from monthly lows experienced in July of 2020.

The COVID-19 pandemic caused significant disruptions in the U.S. and global markets, and the full extent of the impacts is still unknown and will depend on a
number  of  developments,  including  any  continued  spread  of  the  virus  and  its  variants,  the  availability  of  and  use  of  vaccines,  and  the  impact  of  governmental
measures to combat the spread of the virus (such as mask mandates or social distancing requirements) and to promote economic stability and recovery. The initial
recovery from the
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COVID-19 pandemic has been accompanied by a resurgence in demand as industries re-open, which is currently straining global supply chains, raw material and
labor availability, and transportation efficiency. DXP’s businesses and its major facilities have remained operational during the pandemic as customers relied on
DXP’s products and services to keep their businesses up and running.

While the COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact global markets and the needs of customers,  employees,  suppliers and communities continue to change, the
Company’s efforts and business plans will evolve accordingly. DXP is focused on serving customers and communities in addressing the pandemic and providing
products to assist in the ongoing recovery, supporting the needs and safety of employees and ensuring the Company continues to operate with a strong financial
position. As more vaccine is distributed and mask mandates evolve, the Company continues to monitor and refine its product assortment and actions to support
customers’ return to regular operations.The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted and is likely to continue impacting our businesses and operations as well  as the
operations of our customers and suppliers. From a customer perspective, business re-openings, production and related activity throughout the quarter varied based
on  geography,  industry  and  regional  COVID-19  pandemic  conditions.  The  Company's  major  operational  facilities  and  infrastructure  (i.e.  distribution  centers,
branches,  and  on-site  logistic  partners)  are  remaining  operational  with  limited  disruptions,  while  adhering  to  strict  safety  and  social-distancing  protocols.  In
addition, the Company has prioritized maintaining all facilities safe for customers and employees to work and interact. Many of our employees, depending on local
conditions and regulations, have returned to a work-from-office environment, and we expect that trend to continue in the near term.

As of the end of the second quarter of 2021, we have remained undrawn on our $135 million bank revolver; and it remains available for use in the event a need
arises. In response to easing restrictions and the continued vaccination efforts, we continue to actively monitor the situation and may take further actions that alter
our  business  operations  as  may  be  required  by  federal,  state,  or  local  authorities  or  that  we  determine  are  in  the  best  interests  of  our  employees,  customers,
suppliers, and shareholders. While we are unable to determine or predict the nature, duration, or scope of the overall impact the COVID-19 pandemic will have on
our  business,  results  of  operations,  liquidity,  or  capital  resources,  we  believe  that  we  have  remained  nimble  and  are  poised  to  remain  opportunistic  during  the
recovery.

Matters Affecting Comparability
There were 63 business days in the three months ended June 30, 2021 and June 30, 2020. There were 126 business days in the six months ended June 30, 2021 and
127 business days in the six months ended June 30, 2020.

Outlook

Service Centers & Supply Chain Services Segments
The replacement and mission-critical nature of our products and services within the Company's Service Centers and Supply Chain Services business segments and
industrial and manufacturing environments and processes drives a demand and outlook that are correlated with global, national and regional industrial production,
capacity utilization and long-term GDP growth. Economic conditions remain uncertain with regard to COVID-19, and its impact on various end markets, however,
recent  order  activity  has  begun to  improve  as  markets  strengthened and gained  greater  visibility  to  vaccine  roll-out  strategies  in  various  regions.  In  the  second
quarter  of  2021,  we  had  approximately  $249.0  million  in  sales  in  our  Service  Centers  and  Supply  Chain  Services  segment,  an  increase  of  approximately  30.4
percent  over  the  the  second  quarter  of  2020.  While  the  Company  continues  to  expect  choppiness  as  the  economy  gradually  gains  confidence  with  COVID-19
vaccines, we expect financial results to continually improve with interim periods of potential setback.

Innovative Pumping Solutions Segment
To  date,  the  Company's  Innovative  Pumping  Solutions  segment  has  been  able  to  absorb  the  pandemic  with  small  workforce  reductions  or  furloughs,  which
positions the Company for accelerated growth once recovery is clear within Innovative Pumping Solutions. The oil and gas industry continues to be impacted by
the COVID-19 pandemic, along with other industry specific factors including environmental concerns and issues.

In the first half of 2021, we began to see an improvement in the demand for oil and natural gas as the roll out of the COVID-19 vaccinations gradually improved
around the globe and pandemic restrictions eased. The increasing optimism related to demand recovery has led to higher commodity prices and although demand
levels remain below pre-pandemic levels, there is growing confidence of returning to 2019 levels in the coming years. Also, contributing to the improvement in oil
prices  has  been  cooperation  within  OPEC to  implement  production  cuts  over  the  last  year;  however,  it  was  recently  announced  that  OPEC intends  to  increase
production beginning in August 2021, that will  continue into late 2022 to match increasing demand expectations.  Demand recovery could still  possibly slow or
pause as a result of additional waves of pandemic outbreak or heightened pandemic control measures. Over the longer term, we could also experience a structural
shift in the global economy and its demand for oil and natural gas as a result of changes in the way people work, travel and interact.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except percentages and per share data)

DXP is organized into three business segments: Service Centers ("SC"), Supply Chain Services ("SCS") and Innovative Pumping Solutions ("IPS"). The Service
Centers  are  engaged  in  providing  maintenance,  repair  and  operating  ("MRO")  products,  equipment  and  integrated  services,  including  technical  expertise  and
logistics  capabilities,  to  industrial  customers  with  the  ability  to  provide  same  day  delivery.  The  Service  Centers  provide  a  wide  range  of  MRO  products  and
services in the rotating equipment, bearing, power transmission, hose, fluid power, metal working, industrial supply and safety product and service categories. The
SCS segment  provides  a  wide  range  of  MRO products  and  manages  all  or  part  of  our  customer's  supply  chain  function,  and  inventory  management.  The  IPS
segment  fabricates  and assembles  integrated  pump system packages  custom made to  customer  specifications,  remanufactures  pumps and manufactures  branded
private label pumps.

 Three Months Ended June 30,
 2021 % 2020 %

(Restated)
Sales $ 285,691 100.0 % $ 251,401 100.0 %
Cost of sales 200,413 70.2 % 181,320 72.1 %
Gross profit $ 85,278 29.8 % $ 70,081 27.9 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 70,432 24.7 % 62,943 25.0 %
Income from operations $ 14,846 5.2 % $ 7,138 2.8 %
Other (income) expense, net (105) — % 133 0.1 %
Interest expense 5,337 1.9 % 3,930 1.6 %
Income before income taxes $ 9,614 3.4 % $ 3,075 1.2 %
Provision for income taxes 1,684 0.6 % 710 0.3 %
Net income $ 7,930 2.8 % $ 2,365 0.9 %
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (189) — (62) — 
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 8,119 2.8 % $ 2,427 1.0 %
Per share amounts attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc.
Basic earnings per share 0.42 $ 0.14 
Diluted earnings per share 0.41 $ 0.13 

Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2020

SALES. Sales for the three months ended June 30, 2021 increased $34.3 million,  or 13.6 percent,  to approximately $285.7 million from $251.4 million for the
prior year's corresponding period. Sales from businesses acquired in December 2020 and April 2021 accounted for $37.7 million of the sales for the three months
ended June 30, 2021. This overall sales increase is the result of an increase in sales in our SC and SCS segments of $55.8 million and $2.3 million, partially offset
by a decrease in sales of $23.8 million in our IPS segment. The fluctuations in sales are further explained in our business segment discussions below.

Three Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020 Change Change%

Sales by Business Segment (in thousands, except change %)
Service Centers $ 209,633 $ 153,848 $ 55,785 36.3 %
Innovative Pumping Solutions 36,727 60,479 (23,752) (39.3) %
Supply Chain Services 39,331 37,074 2,257 6.1 %
Total DXP Sales $ 285,691 $ 251,401 $ 34,290 13.6 %
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Service Centers segment. Sales for the SC segment increased by approximately $55.8 million, or 36.3 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared
to the prior year's corresponding period. Excluding $32.5 million of second quarter 2021 SC segment sales from businesses acquired in December 2020, Service
Centers segment sales for the second quarter increased $23.3 million, or 15.1 percent from the prior year's corresponding period. This sales increase is primarily
the  result  of  increased  sales  of  rotating  equipment,  metal  working,  and  bearings  and  power  transmission  products  to  customers  engaged  in  variety  of  markets
compared due to the negative economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on 2020 sales results.

Innovative  Pumping  Solutions  segment. Sales  for  the  IPS  segment  decreased  by  $23.8  million,  or  39.3  percent  for  the  three  months  ended  June  30,  2021
compared to the prior year's corresponding period. Excluding $5.2 million of second quarter 2021 IPS segment sales from a business acquired in April 2021, IPS
segment sales for the second quarter decreased $28.9 million, or 47.8 percent from the prior year's corresponding period. This decrease was primarily the result of a
decrease in the capital spending by oil and gas producers and related businesses stemming from a decrease in U.S. crude oil production previously announced due
to the negative economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Supply Chain Services segment. Sales for the SCS segment increased by $2.3 million, or 6.1%, for the three months ended June 30, 2021, compared to the prior
year's corresponding period. The improved sales is primarily related to increased sales to customers in the food & beverage, general manufacturing and aerospace
industries, compared to the negative economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on 2020 sales results.

GROSS PROFIT. Gross profit as a percentage of sales for the three months ended June 30, 2021 increased by approximately 197 basis points from the prior year's
corresponding  period.  Excluding  the  impact  of  the  businesses  acquired,  gross  profit  as  a  percentage  of  sales  increased  by  approximately  175  basis  points.  The
increase in the gross profit percentage, excluding the businesses acquired, is primarily the result of an approximate a 253 basis point increase in the gross profit
percentage in our SC segment, 19 basis point increase in the gross profit percentage in our IPS segment, and a 11 basis point decrease in the gross profit percentage
in our SCS segment.

Service Centers segment. As a percentage of sales, the second quarter gross profit percentage for the SC increased approximately 247 basis points. Adjusting for
the  businesses  acquired,  gross  profit  as  a  percentage  of  sales  increased  approximately  253  basis  points  from  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  This  was
primarily as a result of volume increases and product mix. Gross profit for the Service Centers segment, excluding businesses acquired, increased $11.1 million, or
25.4  percent,  during  the  second  quarter  of  2021  compared  to  the  prior  year’s  corresponding  period.  The  increase  in  gross  profit  is  primarily  the  result  of  the
improvement in sales due to the items discussed above.

Innovative Pumping Solutions segment. As a percentage of  sales,  the second quarter  gross profit  percentage for  the IPS segment increased approximately 129
basis points. Adjusting for the business acquired, gross profit as a percentage of sales increased approximately 19 basis points from the prior year's corresponding
period.  The increase  in  gross  profit  percentage  is  primarily  due  to  a  mix  shift  (higher  margin  international  work and  domestic  water  and wastewater  projects).
Gross profit dollars decreased $8.2 million, excluding business acquired, primarily as a result of a decrease in utilization as a result of significantly reduced capital
expenditure budgets by our customers associated with the negative economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Supply Chain Services segment. Gross profit as a percentage of sales for the SCS segment decreased approximately 11 basis points compared to the prior year's
corresponding period. Gross profit for the second quarter of 2021 increased $0.5 million or 5.6% compared to the prior year's corresponding period, primarily the
result of the improvement in sales due to the items discussed above.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ("SG&A"). Selling, general and administrative expense for the three months ended June 30, 2021 increased
by approximately $7.5 million, or 11.9%, to $70.4 million from $62.9 million for the prior year's corresponding period. Selling, general and administrative expense
from businesses acquired accounted for $6.0 million. Excluding expenses from businesses acquired, SG&A for the quarter increased by $1.5 million, or 2.3%. The
increase in SG&A excluding businesses acquired is primarily the result of increased payroll, incentive compensation and related taxes and 401(k) expenses as a
result of increased business activity associated with recovery from the negative economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

OPERATING INCOME. Operating  income  for  the  second  quarter  of  2021  increased  by  $7.7  million  to  $14.8  million,  from  $7.1  million  in  the  prior  year's
corresponding period. This increase in operating income is primarily related to the above mentioned increase in sales and profitability with SC and IPS.
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INTEREST EXPENSE. Interest expense for the second quarter of 2021 increased $1.4 million compared with the prior year's corresponding period primarily due
to a higher principal balance for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the prior year's corresponding period as a result of the Company entering into a
new term loan in December 2020. This was partially offset by lower LIBOR rates for the three months ended June 30, 2021.

INCOME TAXES. Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 17.4 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2021 compared to a
tax expense of 23.1 percent for the three months ended June 30, 2020. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the three months ended June 30, 2020, the effective
tax rate was increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions which required an increase in reserves. The effective tax
rate was partially offset by research and development tax credits and other tax credits.

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2021 % 2020 %

(Restated)
Sales $ 531,278 100.0 % $ 552,384 100.0 %
Cost of sales 374,370 70.5 % 399,189 72.3 %
Gross profit $ 156,908 29.5 % $ 153,195 27.7 %
Selling, general and administrative expenses 135,829 25.6 % 134,738 24.4 %
Income from operations $ 21,079 4.0 % $ 18,457 3.3 %
Other (income) expense, net (535) (0.1)% (701) (0.1)%
Interest expense 10,580 2.0 % 8,307 1.5 %
Income before income taxes $ 11,034 2.1 % $ 10,851 2.0 %
Provision for income taxes 2,945 0.6 % 2,496 0.5 %
Net income $ 8,089 1.5 % $ 8,355 1.5 %
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest (401) — (124) — %
Net income attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc. $ 8,490 1.6 % $ 8,479 1.5 %
Per share amounts attributable to DXP Enterprises, Inc.
Basic earnings per share $ 0.44 $ 0.48 
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 0.45 

Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 compared to Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

SALES. Sales for the six months ended June 30, 2021 decreased $21.1 million, or 3.8 percent, to approximately $531.3 million from $552.4 million for the prior
year's corresponding period. Sales from businesses acquired since December 2020 accounted for $66.1 million of the sales for the six months ended June 30, 2021.
This sales decrease is the result of a decrease in sales in our IPS and SCS segments of $70.5 million, and $10.1 million. This was partially offset by an increase of
$59.6 million in SC. The fluctuations in sales are further explained in our business segment discussions below.

Six Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020 Change Change%

Sales by Business Segment (in thousands, except change%)
Service Centers 396,002 336,433 $ 59,569 17.7 %
Innovative Pumping Solutions 59,972 130,500 (70,528) (54.0) %
Supply Chain Services 75,304 85,451 (10,147) (11.9) %
Total DXP Sales $ 531,278 $ 552,384 $ (21,106) (3.8) %

Service Centers segment. Sales for the SC segment increased by $59.6 million, or 17.7 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the prior year's
corresponding period.  Excluding $60.9 million of  Service Center  segment  sales  for  the six months ended June 30,  2021 from businesses acquired,  SC segment
sales  decreased  $1.4  million,  or  0.4  percent  from  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  This  sales  decrease  is  primarily  the  result  of  decreased  sales  of  metal
working,  safety  services  and  bearings  to  customers  engaged  in  the  OEM  oil  and  gas  markets  in  connection  with  decreased  capital  spending  by  oil  and  gas
producers.
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Innovative Pumping Solutions segment. Sales for the IPS segment decreased by $70.5 million, or 54.0 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared
to  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  Excluding  $5.2  million  of  IPS  segment  sales  for  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021  from  a  business  acquired,  IPS
segment  sales  decreased  $75.7  million,  or  58.0  percent  from the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  This  decrease  was  primarily  the  result  of  a  decrease  in  the
capital spending by oil and gas producers and related businesses stemming from a decrease in U.S. crude oil production due to low crude prices and the economic
impacts of COVID-19. The current level of IPS sales activity could continue during the remainder of 2021.

Supply Chain Services segment. Sales for the SCS segment decreased by $10.1 million, or 11.9 percent, for the six months ended June 30, 2021, compared to the
prior year's corresponding period. The decline in sales is primarily related to decreased sales to customers in the aerospace and oil and gas industries due to the
economic impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

GROSS PROFIT. Gross profit as a percentage of sales for the six months ended June 30, 2021 increased by approximately 180 basis points from the prior year's
corresponding  period.  Excluding  the  impact  of  the  businesses  acquired,  gross  profit  as  a  percentage  of  sales  increased  by  approximately  158  basis  points.  The
increase in the gross profit percentage is primarily the result of an approximate 270 basis point increase in the gross profit percentage in our IPS segment, and a
182 basis point increase in the gross profit percentage in our SC segment, excluding businesses acquired. Additionally, a 20 basis point increase in the gross profit
percentage in our SCS segment contributed to the increase.

Service Centers segment. As a percentage of sales, the six months ended June 30, 2021 gross profit percentage for the Service Centers increased approximately
187  basis  points  from  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  This  was  primarily  the  result  of  increased  sales  of  rotating  equipment  and  bearings  and  power
transmission products to customers engaged in non-oil and gas markets.

Innovative  Pumping Solutions segment. As  a  percentage  of  sales,  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021  gross  profit  percentage  for  the  IPS  segment  increased
approximately 314 basis points from the prior year's corresponding period. The increase in gross profit percentage is primarily due to a mix shift (higher margin
international work and domestic water and wastewater projects) as well as the shipment of negative gross profit percentage work completing in 2020. Gross profit
dollars decreased $18.4 million, primarily as a result of significantly reduced capital expenditure budgets by our customers associated with the negative economic
impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Supply  Chain  Services  segment. Gross  profit  as  a  percentage  of  sales  increased  approximately  20  basis  points,  compared  to  the  prior  year's  corresponding
period. Gross profit for the second quarter of 2021 decreased $2.2 million or 11.1 percent compared to the prior year's corresponding period, primarily the result of
the decline in sales due to the items discussed above.

SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE ("SG&A"). Selling, general and administrative expense for the six months ended June 30, 2021 decreased
by approximately $1.1 million, or 0.8 percent, to $135.8 million from $134.7 million for the prior year's corresponding period. Selling, general and administrative
expense  from businesses  acquired  accounted  for  $10.9  million.  Excluding  expenses  from businesses  acquired,  SG&A for  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021
decreased by $9.8 million,  or  7.3 percent.  The decrease  in SG&A excluding businesses  acquired is  the result  of  decreased payroll,  incentive  compensation and
related taxes and 401(k) expenses as a result of decreased business activity and cost reduction actions associated with COVID-19 and depressed demand in oil and
gas markets.

OPERATING INCOME. Operating income for the six months ended June 30, 2021 increased by $2.6 million or 14.2% to $21.1 million from $18.5 million in the
prior year's corresponding period. This increase in operating income is primarily related to the items discussed above.

INTEREST EXPENSE. Interest  expense  for  the  six  months  ended  June  30,  2021 increased  $2.3  million  compared  with  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period
primarily due to a higher principal balance for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the prior year's corresponding period as a result of the Company
entering into a new term loan in December 2020 partially offset by lower LIBOR rates for the six months ended June 30, 2021.

INCOME TAXES. Our effective tax rate from continuing operations was a tax expense of 26.7 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to a tax
expense of 23.0 percent for the six months ended June 30, 2020. Compared to the U.S. statutory rate for the six months ended June 30, 2020, the effective tax rate
was increased by state taxes, foreign taxes, nondeductible expenses, and uncertain tax positions which required an increase in reserves. The effective tax rate was
partially offset by research and development tax credits and other tax credits..
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

General Overview

As of June 30, 2021, we had cash and restricted cash of $79.3 million and credit facility availability of $131.3 million. We have a $135.0 million asset-based loan
facility, partially offset by letters of credit of $3.7 million, that is due to mature in August 2022, under which we had no borrowings outstanding as of June 30,
2021 and a Term Loan B with $328.4 million in borrowings.

Our primary source of capital is cash flow from operations, supplemented as necessary by bank borrowings or other sources of financing. As a distributor of MRO
products and services and fabricator of custom pumps and packages, working capital can fluctuate as a result of changes in inventory levels, accounts receivable
and  costs  in  excess  of  billings  for  project  work.  Additional  cash  is  required  for  capital  items  for  information  technology,  warehouse  equipment,  leasehold
improvements, pump manufacturing equipment and safety services equipment. We also require cash to pay our lease obligations and to service our debt.

The following table summarizes our net cash flows generated by or used in operating activities, net cash provided by or used in investing activities and net cash
used in financing activities for the periods presented (in thousands):
 Six Months Ended June 30,

2021 2020
Net Cash Provided by (Used in):
Operating Activities $ 16,206 $ 61,764 
Investing Activities (44,664) (19,163)
Financing Activities (12,004) (17,133)
Effect of Foreign Currency 303 (1,025)
Net Change in Cash $ (40,159) $ 24,443 

Operating Activities

The Company generated  $16.2  million  of  cash  in  operating  activities  during  the  six  months  ended June  30,  2021 compared  to  $61.8  million  of  cash  generated
during  the  prior  year's  corresponding  period.  The $45.6  million  decrease  in  the  amount  of  cash  provided between the  two periods  was  primarily  driven  by the
increase in accounts receivables associated with trade accounts receivables from recent acquisitions without comparable activity in 2020 and increased business
activity in 2021.

Investing Activities

For the  six months  ended June 30,  2021,  net  cash used in  investing activities  was $44.7 million compared to  $19.2 million use of  cash during the  prior  year’s
corresponding period. This $25.5 million increase was primarily driven by the purchase of CVI in the second quarter of 2021. For the six months ended June 30,
2021, purchases of property and equipment decreased to approximately $1.5 million compared to $5.1 million in 2020 primarily due to reduced capital spending as
a result of company-wide cost cutting measures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The current year also benefited from the sale of a corporate asset totaling
$1.3 million.
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Financing Activities

For the six months ended June 30, 2021, net cash used in financing activities was $12.0 million, compared to net cash used in financing activities of $17.1 million
during the prior year’s corresponding period. The activity in the period was primarily attributed to Term Loan B required principal payments of $1.7 million in
2021 compared to $16.3 million in required principal and optional prepayments in 2020. This was partially offset by share purchases in 2021 of $8.8 million with
no comparable activity in 2020.

On May 12, 2021, the Company announced that its Board of Directors authorized a share repurchase program (the “program”) under which up to $85.0 million or
1.5 million shares of its outstanding common stock may be acquired in the open market over the next 24 months at the discretion of management. During the six
months ended June 30, 2021 we purchased 1.0 million shares for $29.2 million. Such consideration was funded with existing cash balances and an agreement to
pay sellers over four equal installments beginning on June 15, 2021. The remaining three installments of $20.4 million were included in other current liabilities as
of June 30, 2021.

We believe this is adequate funding to support working capital needs within the business.

Funding Commitments

We  intend  to  pursue  additional  acquisition  targets,  but  the  timing,  size  or  success  of  any  acquisition  and  the  related  potential  capital  commitments  cannot  be
determined with certainty.  We continue to expect  to fund future acquisitions primarily with cash flows from operations and borrowings,  including the undrawn
portion  of  the  credit  facility  or  new  debt  issuances,  but  may  also  issue  additional  equity  either  directly  or  in  connection  with  acquisitions.  There  can  be  no
assurance that additional financing for acquisitions will be available at terms acceptable to the Company.

The  Company  believes  cash  generated  from  operations  will  meet  normal  working  capital  needs  during  the  next  twelve  months.  However,  the  Company  may
require additional  debt  outside of our credit  facilities  or equity financing to fund potential  acquisitions.  Such additional  financings may include additional  bank
debt or the public or private sale of debt or equity securities. In connection with any such financing, the Company may issue securities that dilute the interests of
our shareholders.

DISCUSSION OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING AND BUSINESS POLICIES

Critical accounting and business policies are those that are both most important to the portrayal of a company's financial position and results of operations, and
require management's subjective or complex judgments. These policies have been discussed with the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of DXP.

The Company's  condensed financial  statements  are prepared in accordance with accounting principles  generally accepted in the United States of  America ("US
GAAP"). The accompanying Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of the Company, its wholly owned subsidiaries and its variable
interest  entity  ("VIE").  The  accompanying  unaudited  Condensed  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  have  been  prepared  on  substantially  the  same  basis  as  our
annual Consolidated Financial Statements and should be read in conjunction with our annual report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2020. For a
more  complete  discussion  of  our  significant  accounting  policies  and  business  practices,  refer  to  the  consolidated  annual  report  on  Form 10-K/A filed  with  the
Securities  and Exchange  Commission  on October  22,  2021.  The results  of  operations  for  the  six  months  ended June  30,  2021 are  not  necessarily  indicative  of
results expected for the full fiscal year.

RECENT ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

See Note  3  -  Recent  Accounting  Pronouncements to  the  Condensed  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  for  information  regarding  recent  accounting
pronouncements.

ITEM 3: QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK.

For quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk, see Item 7A, 'Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk,' of our Annual Report on
Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2020. Our exposures to market risk have not changed materially since December 31, 2020.
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ITEM 4: CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We maintain disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports we file or submit under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is reported, processed, and summarized within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. As of June 30, 2021, our
management,  with  the  participation  of  our  Chief  Executive  Officer  and  Chief  Financial  Officer,  evaluated  the  effectiveness  of  our  disclosure  controls  and
procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934). Based upon that evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer
and  Chief  Financial  Officer  concluded  that  our  disclosure  controls  and  procedures  were  ineffective,  as  of  June  30,  2021  due  to  previously  identified  material
weakness in our internal controls as we did not have adequate internal controls that ensure timely clearing of aged accounts payables arising from three-way match
exceptions for items ordered through purchase orders. In connection with the correction associated with aged accounts payable, management identified a material
weakness  in  the  design  of  the  Company’s  controls  around  journal  entries,  specifically  requiring  review and  approval  by  senior  management  with  the  requisite
experience, authority and competence to determine the proper conclusion. In addition, management identified a material weakness around business combination
accounting, specifically as it relates to the identification of all agreements and their impact on the transaction and future consideration and disclosure. As a result of
these  material  weaknesses,  management  evaluated  the  effectiveness  of  our  disclosure  controls  and  procedures  as  of  June  30,  2021  and  has  concluded  that  our
disclosure controls and procedures were not effective as of that date because of such material weaknesses.

Remediation Plan and Status for Material Weakness

In response to the identified material weakness, our management, with the oversight of the Audit Committee of our Board of Directors, has dedicated significant
resources,  including the involvement  of outside advisors,  and efforts  to improve our internal  control  over financial  reporting and has taken immediate  action to
remediate the material weaknesses identified. Certain remedial actions have been completed including ongoing involvement of outside advisors, reassessment of
application controls within our accounts payable procure-to-pay platform and training programs around the issuance of purchase orders. The Company will further
enhance these controls over the remainder of 2021.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Other than those discussed above, there were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the second quarter of 2021 that have
materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Controls

Internal control over financial reporting cannot provide absolute assurance of achieving financial reporting objectives because of its inherent limitations. Internal
control  over financial  reporting is  a process that  involves human diligence and compliance and is subject  to lapses in judgment and breakdowns resulting from
human failures.  Internal  control  over financial  reporting can also be circumvented by collusion or improper management  override.  Because of such limitations,
there is a risk that material misstatements may not be prevented or detected on a timely basis by internal control over financial reporting. However, these inherent
limitations are known features of the financial reporting process. Therefore, it is possible to design into the process safeguards to reduce, though not eliminate, this
risk.
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PART II: OTHER INFORMATION

ITEM 1. LEGAL PROCEEDINGS.

From time to time, the Company is a party to various legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business. While DXP is unable to predict the outcome of
these  lawsuits,  it  believes  that  the  ultimate  resolution  will  not  have,  either  individually  or  in  the  aggregate,  a  material  adverse  effect  on  DXP's  consolidated
financial position, cash flows, or results of operations.

ITEM 1A. RISK FACTORS.

There have been no material changes to the risk factors as previously disclosed in “Part I. Item 1A. Risk Factors” in our annual report on Form 10-K/A for the year
end December 31, 2020.

ITEM 2. UNREGISTERED SALES OF EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDS.

Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities

A summary of our purchases of DXP Enterprises, Inc. common stock during the second quarter of fiscal year 2021 is as
follows:

Total Number of Shares
Purchased (1)

Average Price Paid per
Share

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of Publicly

Announced Plans or Programs
(2)

Maximum Dollar Value of
Shares that May Yet Be

Purchased Under the Plans
or Programs (in thousands)

(2)
Apr 1 - Apr 30 330 $ 30.20 — $ — 
May 1 - May 31 1,690 32.23 — 85,000 
Jun 1 - Jun 30 1,014,149 28.77 1,014,053 55,826 
Total 1,016,169 $ 28.78 1,014,053 $ 55,826 

(1) There  were  $1.0  million  shares  repurchased  as  part  of  our  publicly  announced  share  repurchase  program  and  there  were  2,116  shares  transferred  from
employees in satisfaction of minimum statutory tax withholding obligations upon the vesting of restricted stock during three months ended June 30, 2021.

(2) On May 12, 2021, the Company announced the Share Repurchase Program pursuant to which we may repurchase up to $85.0 million or 1.5 million shares of
the  Company outstanding  common stock  over  the  next  24  months.  As  of  June  30,  2021,  $55.8  million  remained  available  under  the  $85.0  million  Share
Repurchase Program.

ITEM 3. DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIES.

None

ITEM 4. MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES.

None.

ITEM 5. OTHER INFORMATION.

None.
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ITEM 6. EXHIBITS.

3.1
Restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Company's Registration Statement on Form on Form S-
8, filed with the Commission on August 20, 1998. File No. :333-61953).

3.2 Bylaws of DXP Enterprises, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on
May 10, 2018 (File No. 000-21513)., as amended on July 27, 2011.

3.3 Amendment to Section 3.4 of the Bylaws of DXP Enterprises, Inc., effective January 1, 2022. Bylaws, as amended on April 23, 201 (incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 000-21513 : 21860170 , filed with the Commission on April 27,
2021).

* 10.1 Form of Indemnification Agreement between DXP Enterprises, Inc. and each of its directors.
* 22.1 Subsidiary Guarantors of Guaranteed Securities
* 31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

* 31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as amended.

* 32.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

* 32.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

*101 The following financial information from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021, formatted in Inline
eXtensible Business Reporting Language (iXBRL), (i) Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income, (ii)
Unaudited  Condensed Consolidated  Balance  Sheets,  (iii)  Unaudited  Condensed Consolidated  Statements  of  Cash Flows,  (iv)  Unaudited  Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Equity, and (v) Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

*104 The cover page from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2021 formatted in Inline XBRL.

Exhibits designated by the symbol * are filed or furnished with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. All exhibits not so designated are incorporated by reference to
a prior filing with the Commission as indicated.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant  to  the  requirements  of  the  Securities  Exchange  Act  of  1934,  the  registrant  has  duly  caused  this  report  to  be  signed  on  its  behalf  by  the  undersigned,
thereunto duly authorized.

DXP ENTERPRISES, INC.
(Registrant)
By: /s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Duly Authorized Signatory and Principal Financial Officer)

Dated: November 5, 2021
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Exhibit 10.1

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of April 29, 2021 by and between DXP Enterprises,
Inc., a Texas corporation (the “Company”), and DXP Enterprises, Inc. Board Member/s (“Indemnitee”). This Agreement supersedes
and replaces any and all previous agreements between the Company and Indemnitee covering the subject matter of this Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS,  highly  competent  persons  have  become  more  reluctant  to  serve  publicly-held  corporations  as  directors  and
officers  or  in  other  capacities  unless  they  are  provided  with  adequate  protection  through  insurance  or  adequate  indemnification
against inordinate risks of claims and actions against them arising out of their service to and activities on behalf of the corporation;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) has determined that, in order to attract and retain qualified
individuals,  the  Company  will  attempt  to  maintain  on  an  ongoing  basis,  at  its  sole  expense,  liability  insurance  to  protect  persons
serving the Company and its subsidiaries  from certain liabilities.  Although the furnishing of such insurance has been a customary
and widespread practice among United States-based corporations and other business enterprises, the Company believes that, given
current  market  conditions  and trends,  such insurance  may be available  to  it  in  the  future  only  at  higher  premiums and with  more
exclusions.  At  the  same  time,  directors,  officers,  and  other  persons  in  service  to  corporations  or  business  enterprises  are  being
increasingly subjected to expensive and time-consuming litigation relating to, among other things, matters that traditionally would
have been brought only against the Company or business enterprise itself. The Organizational Documents (as defined below) require
indemnification of the officers and directors of the Company. Indemnitee may also be entitled to indemnification pursuant the TBOC
(as  defined  below).  The  Organizational  Documents  of  the  Company  and  the  TBOC  expressly  provide  that  the  indemnification
provisions set forth therein are not exclusive, and thereby contemplate that contracts may be entered into between the Company and
members of the board of directors, officers and other persons with respect to indemnification;

WHEREAS, the uncertainties relating to such insurance and to indemnification have increased the difficulty of attracting and
retaining such persons;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the increased difficulty in attracting and retaining such persons is detrimental to
the best  interests  of  the  Company and its  stockholders  and that  the  Company should  act  to  assure  such persons  that  there  will  be
increased certainty of such protection in the future;



WHEREAS,  it  is  reasonable,  prudent  and  necessary  for  the  Company  contractually  to  obligate  itself  to  indemnify,  and  to
advance expenses on behalf of, such persons to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law so that they will serve or continue to
serve the Company free from undue concern that they will not be so indemnified;

WHEREAS,  this  Agreement  is  a  supplement  to  and  in  furtherance  of  the  Organizational  Documents  and  any  resolutions
adopted  pursuant  thereto,  and  shall  not  be  deemed  a  substitute  therefor,  nor  to  diminish  or  abrogate  any  rights  of  Indemnitee
thereunder;

WHEREAS,  Indemnitee  does  not  regard  the  protection  available  under  the  Organizational  Documents  and  insurance  as
adequate in the present circumstances, and may not be willing to serve as an officer or director without adequate protection, and the
Company desires Indemnitee to serve in such capacity.  Indemnitee is willing to serve,  continue to serve and to take on additional
service for or on behalf of the Company on the condition that he be so indemnified; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants contained herein, the Company and Indemnitee do
hereby covenant and agree as follows:

Section 1. Services to the Company. Indemnitee agrees to serve as a director and/or officer of the Company. Indemnitee
may at any time and for any reason resign from such position (subject to any other contractual obligation or any obligation imposed
by operation of law),  in which event  the Company shall  have no obligation under this Agreement  to continue Indemnitee  in such
position.  This  Agreement  shall  not  be  deemed  an  employment  contract  between  the  Company  (or  any  of  its  subsidiaries  or  any
Enterprise) and Indemnitee. Indemnitee specifically acknowledges that Indemnitee’s employment with the Company (or any of its
subsidiaries or any Enterprise), if any, is at will, and the Indemnitee may be discharged at any time for any reason, with or without
cause, except as may be otherwise provided in any written employment contract between Indemnitee and the Company (or any of its
subsidiaries or any Enterprise), other applicable formal severance policies duly adopted by the Board, or, with respect to service as a
director or officer of the Company, by the Company’s Organizational Documents and the TBOC. The foregoing notwithstanding,
this Agreement shall continue in force after Indemnitee has ceased to serve as an officer and director of the Company, as provided in
Section 18 hereof.

Section 2. Definitions. As used in this Agreement:

(a) References to “agent” shall mean any person who is or was a director, officer, or employee of the Company or
a subsidiary of the Company or other person authorized by the Company to act for the Company, to include such person serving in
such  capacity  as  a  director,  officer,  employee,  fiduciary  or  other  member  of  another  corporation,  partnership,  limited  liability
company, joint venture, trust, organization or other enterprise at the request of,
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for the convenience of, or to represent the interests of the Company or a subsidiary of the Company.

(b) A “Change in Control” shall be deemed to occur upon the earliest to occur after the date of this Agreement of
any of the following events:

i.Acquisition of Stock by Third Party. Any Person (as defined below) is or becomes the Beneficial Owner (as
defined  below),  directly  or  indirectly,  of  securities  of  the  Company  representing  fifteen  percent  (15%)  or  more  of  the  combined
voting power  of  the  Company’s  then outstanding  securities  unless  the  change in  relative  Beneficial  Ownership  of  the  Company’s
securities by any Person results solely from a reduction in the aggregate number of outstanding shares of securities entitled to vote
generally in the election of directors;

ii.Change in Board of Directors. During any period of two (2) consecutive years (not including any period prior
to  the  execution  of  this  Agreement),  individuals  who  at  the  beginning  of  such  period  constitute  the  Board,  and  any  new director
(other than a director designated by a person who has entered into an agreement with the Company to effect a transaction described
in Section  2(b)i, Section  2(b)iii or Section  2(b)iv)  whose  election  by  the  Board  or  nomination  for  election  by  the  Company’s
stockholders  was  approved  by  a  vote  of  at  least  two-thirds  of  the  directors  then  still  in  office  who  either  were  directors  at  the
beginning of the period or whose election or nomination for election was previously so approved, cease for any reason to constitute
at least a majority of the members of the Board;

iii.Corporate Transactions. The effective date of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other entity,
other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior to
such merger or consolidation continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of
the  surviving  entity)  more  than  50%  of  the  combined  voting  power  of  the  voting  securities  of  the  surviving  entity  outstanding
immediately following such merger or consolidation and with the power to elect at least a majority of the board of directors or other
governing body of such surviving entity;

iv.Liquidation. The approval by the stockholders of the Company of a complete liquidation of the Company or
an agreement for the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; and

v.Other Events. There occurs any other event of a nature that would be required to be reported in response to
Item 6(e) of Schedule 14A of Regulation 14A (or a response to any similar item on any similar schedule or form) promulgated under
the Exchange Act (as defined below), whether or not the Company is then subject to such reporting requirement.

For purposes of this Section 2(b), the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(1) “Beneficial Owner” shall have the meaning given to such term in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act;
provided, however, that Beneficial Owner
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shall  exclude  any  Person  otherwise  becoming  a  Beneficial  Owner  by  reason  of  the  stockholders  of  the  Company
approving a merger of the Company with another entity.

(2) “Exchange Act” shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended from time to time.

(3) “Person”  shall  have  the  meaning  as  set  forth  in  Sections  13(d)  and  14(d)  of  the  Exchange  Act;
provided, however,  that  Person shall  exclude  (i)  the  Company,  (ii)  any trustee  or  other  fiduciary  holding securities
under  an  employee  benefit  plan  of  the  Company,  and  (iii)  any  corporation  owned,  directly  or  indirectly,  by  the
stockholders of the Company in substantially the same proportions as their ownership of stock of the Company.

(c) “Corporate Status” describes the status of a person who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the
Company or of any other corporation, limited liability company, partnership or joint venture, trust, organization or other enterprise
which such person is or was serving at the request of the Company.

(d) “Disinterested  Director”  shall  mean  a  director  of  the  Company  who  is  not  and  was  not  a  party  to  the
Proceeding in respect of which indemnification is sought by Indemnitee.

(e) “Enterprise” shall mean the Company and any other corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint
venture,  trust,  organization or other enterprise of which Indemnitee is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director,
officer, trustee, partner, managing member, employee, agent or fiduciary.

(f) “Expenses” shall include all reasonable attorneys’ fees, retainers, court costs, transcript costs, fees of experts
and  other  professionals,  witness  fees,  travel  expenses,  electronic  discovery  costs,  duplicating  costs,  printing  and  binding  costs,
telephone charges, postage, delivery service fees, any federal, state, local or foreign taxes imposed on Indemnitee as a result of the
actual or deemed receipt of any payments under this Agreement, ERISA excise taxes and penalties, and all other disbursements or
expenses  of  the  types  customarily  incurred  in  connection  with  prosecuting,  defending,  preparing  to  prosecute  or  defend,
investigating,  being  or  preparing  to  be  a  witness  in,  or  otherwise  participating  in,  a  Proceeding.  Expenses  also  shall  include  (i)
Expenses incurred in connection with any appeal resulting from any Proceeding, including without limitation the premium, security
for,  and  other  costs  relating  to  any  cost  bond,  supersede  as  bond,  or  other  appeal  bond  or  its  equivalent,  and  (ii)  for  purposes  of
Section 15(d) only, Expenses incurred by Indemnitee in connection with the interpretation, enforcement or defense of Indemnitee’s
rights under this Agreement, by litigation or otherwise. The parties agree that for the purposes of any advancement of Expenses for
which  Indemnitee  has  made  written  demand  to  the  Company  in  accordance  with  this  Agreement,  all  Expenses  included  in  such
demand that are certified by affidavit of Indemnitee’s counsel as being reasonable shall be
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presumed  conclusively  to  be  reasonable.  Expenses,  however,  shall  not  include  amounts  paid  in  settlement  by  Indemnitee  or  the
amount of judgments or fines against Indemnitee.

(g) “Independent Counsel” shall  mean a law firm, or a member of a law firm, that  is  experienced in matters  of
corporation law and neither presently is, nor in the past five years has been, retained to represent: (i) the Company or Indemnitee in
any matter material to either such party (other than with respect to matters concerning the Indemnitee under this Agreement, or of
other  indemnitees  under  similar  indemnification  agreements),  or  (ii)  any  other  party  to  the  Proceeding  giving  rise  to  a  claim  for
indemnification hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term “Independent Counsel” shall not include any person who, under
the applicable standards of professional conduct then prevailing, would have a conflict of interest in representing either the Company
or Indemnitee in an action to determine Indemnitee’s rights under this Agreement. The Company agrees to pay the reasonable fees
and  expenses  of  the  Independent  Counsel  referred  to  above  and  to  fully  indemnify  such  counsel  against  any  and  all  Expenses,
claims, liabilities and damages arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its engagement pursuant hereto.

(h) The term “Organizational Documents” shall mean the Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company and
the Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company, in each case as amended from time to time.

(i) The term “Proceeding” shall  include any threatened,  pending or completed action,  suit,  claim, counterclaim,
cross  claim,  arbitration,  mediation,  alternate  dispute  resolution  mechanism,  investigation,  inquiry,  administrative  hearing  or  any
other actual, threatened or completed proceeding, whether brought in the right of the Company or otherwise and whether of a civil,
criminal,  administrative,  legislative,  or  investigative  (formal  or  informal)  nature,  including  any  appeal  therefrom,  in  which
Indemnitee  was,  is  or  will  be  involved  as  a  party,  potential  party,  non-party  witness  or  otherwise  by  reason  of  the  fact  that
Indemnitee is or was a director or officer of the Company, by reason of any action taken by him (or a failure to take action by him)
or of any action (or failure to act) on his part while acting pursuant to his Corporate Status, in each case whether or not serving in
such capacity at the time any liability or Expense is incurred for which indemnification, reimbursement, or advancement of Expenses
can be provided under this Agreement. If the Indemnitee believes in good faith that a given situation
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may lead to or culminate in the institution of a Proceeding, this shall be considered a Proceeding under this paragraph.

(j) The term “Sarbanes-Oxley Act” shall mean the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, as amended from time to time.

(k) The term “TBOC” shall mean the Texas Business Organizations Code, as amended from time to time.

(l) The term “Texas Court” shall mean the courts of the State of Texas located in Houston, Texas.

(m) Reference to “other enterprise” shall  include employee benefit  plans;  references to “fines” shall  include any
excise tax assessed with respect to any employee benefit plan; references to “serving at the request of the Company” shall include
any service as a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company which imposes duties on, or involves services by, such director,
officer, employee or agent with respect to an employee benefit plan, its participants or beneficiaries; and a person who acted in good
faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the participants and beneficiaries of an employee benefit
plan shall be deemed to have acted in manner “not opposed to the best interests of the Company” as referred to in this Agreement.

Section  3. Indemnity  in  Third-Party  Proceedings.  The  Company  shall  indemnify  Indemnitee  in  accordance  with  the
provisions of this Section 3 if Indemnitee is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or a participant in any Proceeding, other than a
Proceeding  by or  in  the  right  of  the  Company  to  procure  a  judgment  in  its  favor.  Pursuant  to  this Section 3,  Indemnitee  shall  be
indemnified to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law against all Expenses, judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement
(including all interest, assessments and other charges paid or payable in connection with or in respect of such Expenses, judgments,
fines  and  amounts  paid  in  settlement)  actually  and  reasonably  incurred  by  Indemnitee  or  on  his  behalf  in  connection  with  such
Proceeding or any claim, issue or matter therein, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner he reasonably believed to be in or
not opposed to the best interests of the Company and, in the case of a criminal Proceeding had no reasonable cause to believe that his
conduct  was  unlawful.  The  parties  hereto  intend  that  this  Agreement  shall  provide  to  the  fullest  extent  permitted  by  law  for
indemnification in excess of that expressly permitted by statute, including, without limitation, any indemnification provided by the
Organizational Documents, vote of the Company’s stockholders or Disinterested Directors or applicable law.

Section 4. Indemnity in Proceedings by or in the Right of the Company. The Company shall  indemnify Indemnitee in
accordance  with  the  provisions  of  this Section  4 if  Indemnitee  is,  or  is  threatened  to  be  made,  a  party  to  or  a  participant  in  any
Proceeding  by or  in  the  right  of  the  Company  to  procure  a  judgment  in  its  favor.  Pursuant  to  this Section 4,  Indemnitee  shall  be
indemnified to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his
behalf in connection with such Proceeding or any claim, issue or matter therein, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner he
reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company. No
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indemnification for Expenses shall be made under this Section 4 in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which Indemnitee shall
have been finally adjudged by a court to be liable to the Company, unless and only to the extent that a Texas Court or any other court
in which the Proceeding was brought shall determine upon application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all the
circumstances of the case, Indemnitee is fairly and reasonably entitled to indemnification.

Section  5. Indemnification  for  Expenses  of  a  Party  Who  is  Wholly  or  Partly  Successful.  Notwithstanding  any  other
provisions of this Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law and to the extent that Indemnitee is a party to (or a
participant in) and is successful, on the merits or otherwise, in any Proceeding or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, in
whole  or  in  part,  the  Company  shall  indemnify  Indemnitee  against  all  Expenses  actually  and  reasonably  incurred  by  him  in
connection therewith. If Indemnitee is not wholly successful in such Proceeding but is successful, on the merits or otherwise, as to
one  or  more  but  less  than  all  claims,  issues  or  matters  in  such  Proceeding,  the  Company  shall  indemnify  Indemnitee  against  all
Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in connection with or related to each successfully resolved claim,
issue  or  matter  to  the  fullest  extent  permitted  by  law.  For  purposes  of  this  Section  and  without  limitation,  the  termination  of  any
claim, issue or matter in such a Proceeding by dismissal, with or without prejudice, shall be deemed to be a successful result as to
such claim, issue or matter.

Section 6. Indemnification For  Expenses  of  a  Witness.  Notwithstanding any other  provision of  this  Agreement,  to  the
fullest  extent  permitted  by  applicable  law  and  to  the  extent  that  Indemnitee  is,  by  reason  of  his  Corporate  Status,  a  witness  or
otherwise asked to participate  in any Proceeding to which Indemnitee is  not  a party,  he shall  be indemnified against  all  Expenses
actually and reasonably incurred by him or on his behalf in connection therewith.

Section 7. Partial Indemnification. If Indemnitee is entitled under any provision of this Agreement to indemnification by
the  Company  for  some or  a  portion  of  Expenses,  but  not,  however,  for  the  total  amount  thereof,  the  Company  shall  nevertheless
indemnify Indemnitee for the portion thereof to which Indemnitee is entitled.

Section 8. Additional Indemnification.

(a) Notwithstanding any limitation in Section 3, Section 4, or Section 5, the Company shall indemnify Indemnitee
to  the  fullest  extent  permitted  by  applicable  law  if  Indemnitee  is  a  party  to  or  threatened  to  be  made  a  party  to  any  Proceeding
(including a Proceeding by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor) against all Expenses, judgments, fines
and amounts paid in settlement (including all interest, assessments and other charges paid or payable in connection with or in respect
of such Expenses, judgments,
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fines and amounts paid in settlement) actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee in connection with the Proceeding.

(b) For  purposes  of Section 8(a),  the  meaning  of  the  phrase  “to  the  fullest  extent  permitted  by  applicable  law”
shall include, but not be limited to:

i.to  the  fullest  extent  permitted  by  the  provision  of  the  TBOC  that  authorizes  or  contemplates  additional
indemnification by agreement, or the corresponding provision of any amendment to or replacement of the TBOC, and

ii.to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by any amendments to or replacements of the TBOC adopted after
the date of this Agreement that increase the extent to which a corporation may indemnify its officers and directors.

Section 9. NOTICE OF ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY. THE COMPANY EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT
THE INDEMNITIES CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRE ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITY PREDICATED ON THE
NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, OR CONDUCT RESULTING IN STRICT LIABILITY OF INDEMNITEE, AND THE
COMPANY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS SECTION 9 COMPLIES WITH ANY REQUIREMENT TO EXPRESSLY STATE
LIABILITY  FOR  NEGLIGENCE,  GROSS  NEGLIGENCE,  OR  CONDUCT  RESULTING  IN  STRICT  LIABILITY  IS
CONSPICUOUS AND AFFORDS FAIR AND ADEQUATE NOTICE.

Section 10. Exclusions. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement, the Company shall not be obligated under this
Agreement to make any indemnification payment in connection with any claim made against Indemnitee:

(a) for which payment has actually been made to or on behalf of Indemnitee under any insurance policy or other
indemnity  provision,  except  with  respect  to  any  excess  beyond  the  amount  paid  under  any  insurance  policy  or  other  indemnity
provision; or

(b) for  (i)  an  accounting  of  profits  made  from  the  purchase  and  sale  (or  sale  and  purchase)  by  Indemnitee  of
securities of the Company within the meaning of Section 16(b) of the Exchange Act (as defined in Section 2(b) hereof) or similar
provisions of state statutory law or common law, or (ii) any reimbursement of the Company by the Indemnitee of any bonus or other
incentive-based  or  equity-based  compensation  or  of  any  profits  realized  by  the  Indemnitee  from  the  sale  of  securities  of  the
Company,  as  required  in  each  case  under  the  Exchange  Act  (including  any  such  reimbursements  that  arise  from  an  accounting
restatement of the Company pursuant to Section 304 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act or the payment to the Company of profits arising
from the purchase and sale by Indemnitee of securities in violation of Section 306 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act); or

(c) except as provided in Section 15(d) of this Agreement, in connection with any Proceeding (or any part of any
Proceeding) initiated by Indemnitee,  including any Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding) initiated by Indemnitee against the
Company or its directors, officers, employees or other indemnitees, unless (i) the Board authorized the
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Proceeding  (or  any  part  of  any  Proceeding)  prior  to  its  initiation  or  (ii)  the  Company  provides  the  indemnification,  in  its  sole
discretion, pursuant to the powers vested in the Company under applicable law.

Section  11. Advances  of  Expenses.  Notwithstanding  any  provision  of  this  Agreement  to  the  contrary  (other  than
Section 15(d)), the Company shall advance, to the extent not prohibited by law, the Expenses incurred by Indemnitee in connection
with any Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding) not initiated by Indemnitee, and such advancement shall be made within thirty
(30) days after the receipt by the Company of a statement or statements requesting such advances from time to time, whether prior to
or after final disposition of any Proceeding. Advances shall be unsecured and interest free. Advances shall be made without regard to
Indemnitee’s  ability  to  repay  the  Expenses  and  without  regard  to  Indemnitee’s  ultimate  entitlement  to  indemnification  under  the
other  provisions  of  this  Agreement.  In  accordance  with Section  15(d),  advances  shall  include  any  and  all  reasonable  Expenses
incurred pursuing an action to enforce this right of advancement, including Expenses incurred preparing and forwarding statements
to the Company to support the advances claimed. The Indemnitee shall qualify for advances upon the execution and delivery to the
Company of this Agreement, which shall constitute an undertaking providing that the Indemnitee undertakes to repay the amounts
advanced  (without  interest)  to  the  extent  that  it  is  ultimately  determined  that  Indemnitee  is  not  entitled  to  be  indemnified  by  the
Company.  No  other  form of  undertaking  shall  be  required  other  than  the  execution  of  this  Agreement.  This Section 11 shall  not
apply to any claim made by Indemnitee for which indemnity is excluded pursuant to Section 10.

Section 12. Procedure for Notification and Defense of Claim.

(a) Indemnitee  shall  notify  the  Company  in  writing  of  any  matter  with  respect  to  which  Indemnitee  intends  to
seek indemnification or advancement of Expenses hereunder as soon as reasonably practicable following the receipt by Indemnitee
of written notice thereof. The written notification to the Company shall include a description of the nature of the Proceeding and the
facts underlying the Proceeding. To obtain indemnification under this Agreement, Indemnitee shall submit to the Company a written
request,  including  therein  or  therewith  such  documentation  and  information  as  is  reasonably  available  to  Indemnitee  and  is
reasonably  necessary  to  determine  whether  and  to  what  extent  Indemnitee  is  entitled  to  indemnification  following  the  final
disposition of such Proceeding. The omission by Indemnitee to notify the Company hereunder will not relieve the Company from
any liability which it may have to Indemnitee hereunder or otherwise than under this Agreement, and any delay in so notifying the
Company  shall  not  constitute  a  waiver  by  Indemnitee  of  any  rights  under  this  Agreement.  The  Secretary  of  the  Company  shall,
promptly  upon  receipt  of  such  a  request  for  indemnification,  advise  the  Board  in  writing  that  Indemnitee  has  requested
indemnification.

(b) The Company will be entitled to participate in the Proceeding at its own expense.
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Section 13. Procedure Upon Application for Indemnification.

(a) Upon written request by Indemnitee for indemnification pursuant to Section 12(a), a determination, if required
by applicable law, with respect to Indemnitee’s entitlement thereto shall be made in the specific case: (i) if a Change in Control shall
have occurred, by Independent Counsel in a written opinion to the Board, a copy of which shall be delivered to Indemnitee; or (ii) if
a Change in Control shall not have occurred, (A) by a majority vote of the Disinterested Directors, even though less than a quorum
of  the  Board,  (B)  by  a  committee  of  Disinterested  Directors  designated  by  a  majority  vote  of  the  Disinterested  Directors,  even
though less than a quorum of the Board, (C) if there are no such Disinterested Directors or, if such Disinterested Directors so direct,
by Independent Counsel in a written opinion to the Board, a copy of which shall be delivered to Indemnitee or (D) if so directed by
the Board, by the stockholders of the Company; and, if it is so determined that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification, payment to
Indemnitee  shall  be  made  within  ten  (10)  days  after  such  determination.  Indemnitee  shall  cooperate  with  the  person,  persons  or
entity making such determination with respect to Indemnitee’s entitlement to indemnification, including providing to such person,
persons or entity upon reasonable advance request any documentation or information which is not privileged or otherwise protected
from  disclosure  and  which  is  reasonably  available  to  Indemnitee  and  reasonably  necessary  to  such  determination.  Any  costs  or
Expenses (including attorneys’ fees and disbursements) incurred by Indemnitee in so cooperating with the person, persons or entity
making  such  determination  shall  be  borne  by  the  Company  (irrespective  of  the  determination  as  to  Indemnitee’s  entitlement  to
indemnification) and the Company hereby indemnifies and agrees to hold Indemnitee harmless therefrom. The Company promptly
will advise Indemnitee in writing with respect to any determination that Indemnitee is or is not entitled to indemnification, including
a description of any reason or basis for which indemnification has been denied.

(b) In  the  event  the  determination  of  entitlement  to  indemnification  is  to  be  made  by  Independent  Counsel
pursuant to Section 13(a) hereof, the Independent Counsel shall be selected as provided in this Section 13(b). If a Change in Control
shall  not  have  occurred,  the  Independent  Counsel  shall  be  selected  by  the  Board,  and  the  Company  shall  give  written  notice  to
Indemnitee  advising  him of  the  identity  of  the  Independent  Counsel  so  selected.  If  a  Change  in  Control  shall  have  occurred,  the
Independent Counsel shall be selected by Indemnitee (unless Indemnitee shall request that such selection be made by the Board, in
which event the preceding sentence shall apply), and Indemnitee shall give written notice to the Company advising it of the identity
of the Independent Counsel so selected. In either event, Indemnitee or the Company, as the case may be, may, within ten (10) days
after such written notice of selection shall have been given, deliver to the Company or to Indemnitee, as the case may be, a written
objection to such selection; provided, however, that such objection may be asserted only on the ground that the Independent Counsel
so selected does not meet the requirements of “Independent Counsel” as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement, and the objection
shall set forth with particularity the factual basis of such assertion. Absent a proper and timely objection, the person so selected shall
act  as  Independent  Counsel.  If  such written  objection  is  so made and substantiated,  the Independent  Counsel  so selected may not
serve as Independent Counsel unless and until such objection is withdrawn or the Texas Court has determined that such objection is
without merit.
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If,  within  twenty  (20)  days  after  the  later  of  submission  by  Indemnitee  of  a  written  request  for  indemnification  pursuant  to
Section 12(a) hereof and the final disposition of the Proceeding, no Independent Counsel shall have been selected and not objected
to, either the Company or Indemnitee may petition the Texas Court for resolution of any objection which shall have been made by
the Company or Indemnitee to the other’s selection of Independent Counsel and/or for the appointment as Independent Counsel of a
person  selected  by  such  court  or  by  such  other  person  as  such  court  shall  designate,  and  the  person  with  respect  to  whom  all
objections  are  so resolved or  the person so appointed shall  act  as  Independent  Counsel  under Section 13(a) hereof.  Upon the due
commencement of any judicial proceeding or arbitration pursuant to Section 15(a) of this Agreement, Independent Counsel shall be
discharged  and relieved  of  any further  responsibility  in  such capacity  (subject  to  the  applicable  standards  of  professional  conduct
then prevailing).

Section 14. Presumptions and Effect of Certain Proceedings.

(a) In making a determination with respect to entitlement to indemnification hereunder, the person or persons or
entity  making  such  determination  shall,  to  the  fullest  extent  not  prohibited  by  law,  presume  that  Indemnitee  is  entitled  to
indemnification under this Agreement if Indemnitee has submitted a request for indemnification in accordance with Section 12(a) of
this  Agreement,  and  the  Company  shall,  to  the  fullest  extent  not  prohibited  by  law,  have  the  burden  of  proof  to  overcome  that
presumption  in  connection  with  the  making  by  any  person,  persons  or  entity  of  any  determination  contrary  to  that  presumption.
Neither the failure of the Company (including by its  directors or Independent Counsel) to have made a determination prior to the
commencement of any action pursuant to this Agreement that indemnification is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has
met  the  applicable  standard  of  conduct,  nor  an  actual  determination  by  the  Company  (including  by  its  directors  or  Independent
Counsel) that Indemnitee has not met such applicable standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption
that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of conduct.

(b) Subject  to Section  15(e),  if  the  person,  persons  or  entity  empowered  or  selected  under Section  13 of  this
Agreement  to  determine  whether  Indemnitee  is  entitled  to  indemnification  shall  not  have  made  a  determination  within  sixty  (60)
days after receipt by the Company of the request therefor, the requisite determination of entitlement to indemnification shall, to the
fullest extent not prohibited by law, be deemed to have been made and Indemnitee shall be entitled to such indemnification, absent
(i) a misstatement by Indemnitee of a material fact, or an omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee’s statement not
materially  misleading,  in  connection  with  the  request  for  indemnification,  or  (ii)  a  prohibition  of  such  indemnification  under
applicable law; provided, however, that such 60-day period may be extended for a reasonable time, not to exceed an additional thirty
(30)  days,  if  the  person,  persons  or  entity  making  the  determination  with  respect  to  entitlement  to  indemnification  in  good  faith
requires  such  additional  time  for  the  obtaining  or  evaluating  of  documentation  and/or  information  relating  thereto;  and  provided,
further, that the foregoing provisions of this Section 13(b) shall not apply (i) if the determination of entitlement to indemnification is
to be made by the stockholders pursuant to Section 13(a) of this Agreement and if (A) within fifteen
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(15) days after receipt by the Company of the request for such determination the Board has resolved to submit such determination to
the stockholders for their consideration at an annual meeting thereof to be held within seventy-five (75) days after such receipt and
such determination is made thereat, or (B) a special meeting of stockholders is called within fifteen (15) days after such receipt for
the purpose of making such determination, such meeting is held for such purpose within sixty (60) days after having been so called
and such determination is made thereat, or (ii) if the determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by Independent
Counsel pursuant to Section 13(a) of this Agreement.

(c) The termination of any Proceeding or of any claim, issue or matter therein, by judgment, order, settlement or
conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not (except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement)
of itself adversely affect the right of Indemnitee to indemnification or create a presumption that Indemnitee did not act in good faith
and in a manner which he reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company or, with respect to any
criminal Proceeding, that Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe that his conduct was unlawful.

(d) For purposes of any determination of good faith,  Indemnitee shall  be deemed to have acted in good faith if
Indemnitee’s action is based on the records or books of account of the Enterprise, including financial statements, or on information
supplied to Indemnitee by the directors or officers of the Enterprise in the course of their duties, or on the advice of legal counsel for
the Enterprise or on information or records given or reports made to the Enterprise by an independent certified public accountant or
by an appraiser or other expert selected with the reasonable care by the Enterprise. The provisions of this Section 14(d) shall not be
deemed  to  be  exclusive  or  to  limit  in  any  way  the  other  circumstances  in  which  the  Indemnitee  may be  deemed  to  have  met  the
applicable standard of conduct set forth in this Agreement.

(e) The knowledge and/or actions,  or failure to act,  of any director,  officer,  trustee,  partner,  managing member,
fiduciary,  agent  or  employee  of  the  Enterprise  shall  not  be  imputed  to  Indemnitee  for  purposes  of  determining  the  right  to
indemnification under this Agreement.

Section 15. Remedies of Indemnitee.

(a) Subject to Section 15(e), in the event that (i) a determination is made pursuant to Section 13 of this Agreement
that Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification under this Agreement, (ii) advancement of Expenses is not timely made pursuant to
Section  11 of  this  Agreement,  (iii)  no  determination  of  entitlement  to  indemnification  shall  have  been  made  pursuant  to
Section  13(a) of  this  Agreement  within  ninety  (90)  days  after  receipt  by  the  Company  of  the  request  for  indemnification,  (iv)
payment of indemnification is not made pursuant to Section 5, Section 6 or Section 7 or the last sentence of Section 13(a) of this
Agreement within ten (10) days after receipt by the Company of a written request therefor, (v) payment of indemnification pursuant
to Section 3, Section 4 or Section 8 of this Agreement is not made within ten (10) days after a determination has been made that
Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification, or (vi) the Company or any other person takes or threatens to take any action to
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declare  this  Agreement  void  or  unenforceable,  or  institutes  any  litigation  or  other  action  or  Proceeding  designed  to  deny,  or  to
recover  from,  the  Indemnitee  the  benefits  provided  or  intended  to  be  provided  to  the  Indemnitee  hereunder,  Indemnitee  shall  be
entitled  to  an  adjudication  by  a  court  of  his  entitlement  to  such  indemnification  or  advancement  of  Expenses.  Alternatively,
Indemnitee,  at  his  option,  may  seek  an  award  in  arbitration  to  be  conducted  by  a  single  arbitrator  pursuant  to  the  Commercial
Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. Indemnitee shall commence such proceeding seeking an adjudication or
an award in  arbitration  within  180 days following the date  on which Indemnitee  first  has  the right  to  commence such proceeding
pursuant to this Section 15(a); provided, however,  that  the foregoing clause shall  not  apply in respect  of a proceeding brought  by
Indemnitee to enforce his rights under Section 5 of this Agreement. The Company shall not oppose Indemnitee’s right to seek any
such adjudication or award in arbitration.

(b) In  the  event  that  a  determination  shall  have  been  made  pursuant  to Section  13(a) of  this  Agreement  that
Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification, any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 15 shall be
conducted in all  respects  as a de novo trial,  or  arbitration,  on the merits  and Indemnitee  shall  not  be prejudiced by reason of  that
adverse determination. In any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 15 the Company shall have the
burden of proving Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification or advancement of Expenses, as the case may be.

(c) If  a  determination  shall  have  been  made  pursuant  to Section  13(a) of  this  Agreement  that  Indemnitee  is
entitled to indemnification, the Company shall be bound by such determination in any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced
pursuant to this Section 15, absent (i) a misstatement by Indemnitee of a material fact, or an omission of a material fact necessary to
make Indemnitee’s statement not materially misleading, in connection with the request for indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of
such indemnification under applicable law.

(d) The  Company  shall,  to  the  fullest  extent  not  prohibited  by  law,  be  precluded  from asserting  in  any  judicial
proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant  to this Section 15 that  the procedures  and presumptions  of  this  Agreement  are not
valid, binding and enforceable and shall stipulate in any such court or before any such arbitrator that the Company is bound by all
the provisions of this Agreement. It is the intent of the Company that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Indemnitee not be
required to incur legal fees or other Expenses associated with the interpretation, enforcement or defense of Indemnitee’s rights under
this Agreement by litigation or otherwise because the cost and expense thereof would substantially detract from the benefits intended
to be extended to the Indemnitee hereunder. The Company shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, indemnify Indemnitee against
any and all Expenses and, if requested by Indemnitee, shall (within ten (10) days after receipt by the Company of a written request
therefor) advance, to the extent not prohibited by law, such Expenses to Indemnitee, which are incurred by Indemnitee in connection
with  any  action  brought  by  Indemnitee  for  indemnification  or  advance  of  Expenses  from the  Company  under  this  Agreement  or
under  any  directors’  and  officers’  liability  insurance  policies  maintained  by  the  Company  if,  in  the  case  of  indemnification,
Indemnitee is wholly successful on the underlying claims; if Indemnitee is not wholly successful on the underlying claims, then such
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indemnification  shall  be  only  to  the  extent  Indemnitee  is  successful  on  such  underlying  claims or  otherwise  as  permitted  by  law,
whichever is greater.

(e) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, no determination as to entitlement of Indemnitee
to indemnification under this Agreement shall be required to be made prior to the final disposition of the Proceeding.

Section 16. Non-exclusivity; Survival of Rights; Insurance; Subrogation.

(a) The rights of  indemnification and to receive advancement  of  Expenses as provided by this  Agreement shall
not  be  deemed  exclusive  of  any  other  rights  to  which  Indemnitee  may  at  any  time  be  entitled  under  applicable  law,  the
Organizational  Documents,  any  agreement,  a  vote  of  stockholders  or  a  resolution  of  directors,  or  otherwise.  No  amendment,
alteration or repeal of this Agreement or of any provision hereof shall limit or restrict any right of Indemnitee under this Agreement
in respect of any action taken or omitted by such Indemnitee in his Corporate Status prior to such amendment, alteration or repeal.
To the extent that a change in Texas law, whether by statute or judicial decision, permits greater indemnification or advancement of
Expenses than would be afforded currently under the Organizational Documents and this Agreement, it  is the intent of the parties
hereto  that  Indemnitee  shall  enjoy by this  Agreement  the  greater  benefits  so afforded  by such change.  No right  or  remedy herein
conferred  is  intended  to  be  exclusive  of  any  other  right  or  remedy,  and  every  other  right  and  remedy  shall  be  cumulative  and  in
addition to every other right and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or otherwise. The assertion
or  employment  of  any  right  or  remedy  hereunder,  or  otherwise,  shall  not  prevent  the  concurrent  assertion  or  employment  of  any
other right or remedy.

(b) To  the  extent  that  the  Company  maintains  an  insurance  policy  or  policies  providing  liability  insurance  for
directors, officers, employees, or agents of the Enterprise, Indemnitee shall be covered by such policy or policies in accordance with
its or their terms to the maximum extent of the coverage available for any such director, officer, employee or agent under such policy
or policies.  If,  at the time of the receipt of a notice of a claim pursuant to the terms hereof,  the Company has director and officer
liability insurance in effect, the Company shall give prompt notice of such claim or of the commencement of a Proceeding, as the
case may be, to the insurers in accordance with the procedures set forth in the respective policies. The Company shall thereafter take
all necessary or desirable action to cause such insurers to pay, on behalf of the Indemnitee, all amounts payable as a result of such
Proceeding in accordance with the terms of such policies.

(c) In  the  event  of  any  payment  under  this  Agreement,  the  Company  shall  be  subrogated  to  the  extent  of  such
payment to all of the rights of recovery of Indemnitee, who shall execute all papers required and take all action necessary to secure
such rights, including execution of such documents as are necessary to enable the Company to bring suit to enforce such rights.

(d) The  Company  shall  not  be  liable  under  this  Agreement  to  make  any  payment  of  amounts  otherwise
indemnifiable (or for which advancement is provided hereunder)
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hereunder if and to the extent that Indemnitee has otherwise actually received such payment under any insurance policy,  contract,
agreement or otherwise.

(e) The Company’s obligation to indemnify or advance Expenses hereunder to Indemnitee who is or was serving
at the request of the Company as a director, officer, trustee, partner, managing member, fiduciary, employee or agent of any other
corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, organization or other enterprise shall
be  reduced  by  any  amount  Indemnitee  has  actually  received  as  indemnification  or  advancement  of  Expenses  from  such  other
corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, organization or other enterprise.

Section 17. Duration of Agreement. This Agreement shall continue until and terminate upon the later of: (a) ten (10) years
after the date that Indemnitee shall have ceased to serve as a director and officer of the Company or (b) one (1) year after the final
termination of any Proceeding then pending in respect of which Indemnitee is granted rights of indemnification or advancement of
Expenses  hereunder  and of  any proceeding  commenced  by Indemnitee  pursuant  to Section 15 of  this  Agreement  relating  thereto.
The indemnification and advancement of Expenses rights provided by or granted pursuant to this Agreement shall be binding upon
and be enforceable by the parties  hereto and their  respective successors and assigns (including any direct  or indirect  successor by
purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Company), shall continue as to
an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company or of any other Enterprise, and shall inure
to  the  benefit  of  Indemnitee  and  his  or  her  spouse,  assigns,  heirs,  devisees,  executors  and  administrators  and  other  legal
representatives.

Section  18. Severability.  If  any  provision  or  provisions  of  this  Agreement  shall  be  held  to  be  invalid,  illegal  or
unenforceable for any reason whatsoever: (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement
(including without limitation, each portion of any Section of this Agreement containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal
or unenforceable, that is not itself invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby and shall
remain enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law; (b) such provision or provisions shall be deemed reformed to the extent
necessary to conform to applicable law and to give the maximum effect to the intent of the parties hereto; and (c) to the fullest extent
possible, the provisions of this Agreement (including, without limitation, each portion of any Section of this Agreement containing
any such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that is not itself invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall be construed
so as to give effect to the intent manifested thereby.

Section 19. Enforcement.

(a) The  Company  expressly  confirms  and  agrees  that  it  has  entered  into  this  Agreement  and  assumed  the
obligations imposed on it hereby in order to induce Indemnitee to
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serve as a director  or officer  of the Company,  and the Company acknowledges that  Indemnitee is relying upon this Agreement in
serving as a director or officer of the Company.

(b) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter
hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, oral, written and implied, between the parties hereto with respect to
the  subject  matter  hereof; provided, however,  that  this  Agreement  is  a  supplement  to  and  in  furtherance  of  the  Organizational
Documents and applicable law, and shall not be deemed a substitute therefor, nor to diminish or abrogate any rights of Indemnitee
thereunder.

Section  20. Modification  and  Waiver.  No  supplement,  modification  or  amendment  of  this  Agreement  shall  be  binding
unless  executed  in  writing  by  the  parties  hereto.  No  waiver  of  any  of  the  provisions  of  this  Agreement  shall  be  deemed  or  shall
constitute a waiver of any other provisions of this Agreement nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver.

Section 21. Notice by Indemnitee. Indemnitee agrees to promptly notify the Company in writing upon being served with
any summons, citation, subpoena, complaint, indictment, information or other document relating to any Proceeding or matter which
may  be  subject  to  indemnification  or  advancement  of  Expenses  covered  hereunder.  The  failure  of  Indemnitee  to  so  notify  the
Company shall not relieve the Company of any obligation which it may have to the Indemnitee under this Agreement or otherwise.

Section 22. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing
and shall be deemed to have been duly given if (a) delivered by hand and receipted for by the party to whom said notice or other
communication shall have been directed, (b) mailed by certified or registered mail with postage prepaid, on the third business day
after the date on which it is so mailed, (c) mailed by reputable overnight courier and receipted for by the party to whom said notice
or other communication shall have been directed or (d) sent by facsimile transmission, with receipt of oral confirmation that such
transmission has been received:

(a) If  to Indemnitee,  at  the address  indicated on the signature  page of  this  Agreement,  or  such other  address  as
Indemnitee shall provide to the Company.

(b) If to the Company to:

DXP Enterprises, Inc.
5301 Hollister St.
Houston, Texas 77040
Attention: Kent Yee

or to any other address as may have been furnished to Indemnitee by the Company.

Section 23. Contribution. To the fullest extent permissible under applicable law, if the indemnification provided for in this
Agreement  is  unavailable  to  Indemnitee  for  any  reason  whatsoever,  the  Company,  in  lieu  of  indemnifying  Indemnitee,  shall
contribute to the amount
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incurred  by Indemnitee,  whether  for  judgments,  fines,  penalties,  excise  taxes,  amounts  paid or  to  be paid in  settlement  and/or  for
Expenses, in connection with any claim relating to an indemnifiable event under this Agreement, in such proportion as is deemed
fair and reasonable in light of all of the circumstances of such Proceeding in order to reflect (i) the relative benefits received by the
Company and Indemnitee  as a  result  of  the event(s)  and/or  transaction(s)  giving cause to such Proceeding;  and/or  (ii)  the relative
fault  of  the  Company  (and  its  directors,  officers,  employees  and  agents)  and  Indemnitee  in  connection  with  such  event(s)  and/or
transaction(s).

Section 24. Applicable Law and Consent to Jurisdiction. This Agreement and the legal relations among the parties shall be
governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to its conflict of laws
rules. Except with respect to any arbitration commenced by Indemnitee pursuant to Section 15(a) of this Agreement, the Company
and Indemnitee hereby irrevocably and unconditionally (i) agree that any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with
this Agreement shall be brought only in the Texas Court and not in any other state or federal court in the United States of America or
any court in any other country, (ii) consent to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Texas Court for purposes of any action or
proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement, (iii) waive any objection to the laying of venue of any such action or
proceeding  in  the  Texas  Court,  and  (iv)  waive,  and  agree  not  to  plead  or  to  make,  any  claim that  any  such  action  or  proceeding
brought in the Texas Court has been brought in an improper or inconvenient forum.

Section 25. Identical Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for
all  purposes  be  deemed  to  be  an  original  but  all  of  which  together  shall  constitute  one  and  the  same  Agreement.  Only  one  such
counterpart  signed  by  the  party  against  whom  enforceability  is  sought  needs  to  be  produced  to  evidence  the  existence  of  this
Agreement.

Section  26. Miscellaneous.  Use  of  the  masculine  pronoun  shall  be  deemed  to  include  usage  of  the  feminine  pronoun
where appropriate. The headings of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed to constitute part of
this Agreement or to affect the construction thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of the date first above written.

DXP Enterprises, Inc.  Indemnitee
   
   
   
Name:  Name:
Title:  Address:

    [Signature Page to Indemnification Agreement]



Exhibit 22.1

The following is a listing of subsidiaries that guarantee the DXP Enterprises, Inc. Credit Facilities (the "ABL Revolver" and “Term
Loan B Agreement”) issued by DXP Enterprises, Inc.

SUBSIDIARY GUARANTORS OF GUARANTEED SECURITIES

Entity Jurisdiction of Organization

PUMP-PMI, LLC Delaware
PMI OPERATING COMPANY, LTD. Texas
PMI INVESTMENT, LLC Delaware
INTEGRATED FLOW SOLUTIONS, LLC Delaware
DXP HOLDINGS, INC. Texas
BEST EQUIPMENT SERVICE & SALES COMPANY, LLC Delaware
B27 HOLDINGS CORP. Delaware
B27, LLC Delaware
B27 RESOURCES, INC. Texas
PUMPWORKS 610, LLC Delaware

 



Exhibit 31.1
CERTIFICATION

I, David R. Little, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of DXP Enterprises, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

November 5, 2021

/s/ David R. Little
David R. Little
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2
CERTIFICATION

I, Kent Yee, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of DXP Enterprises, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f))
for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant's other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant's auditors and the audit committee of the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control
over financial reporting.

November 5, 2021

/s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, the undersigned officer  of DXP Enterprises,  Inc.  (the "Company"),  hereby certifies  that,  to my knowledge,  the Company's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 (the "Report") fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ David R. Little
David R. Little
President and Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)

November 5, 2021

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document.



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, the undersigned officer  of DXP Enterprises,  Inc.  (the "Company"),  hereby certifies  that,  to my knowledge,  the Company's
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021 (the "Report") fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d), as applicable, of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of
operations of the Company.

/s/ Kent Yee
Kent Yee
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)

November 5, 2021

The foregoing certification is being furnished solely pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
and is not being filed as part of the Report or as a separate disclosure document.


